
 
 
 
  
  
 
  
 
  
        9 February 2018 
 
 

To:  All Members of the Council 
 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of the North East Derbyshire District Council to be 
held on Monday, 19 February 2018 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District Council 
Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield. 
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 

 

PLEASE NOTE: 
 
1 For Members’ information the following room arrangements have been made 

for Group Meetings prior to this Council meeting: 
 

Labour Group   - Council Chamber  
Conservative Group  - Executive Meeting Room  
  

2 Members are requested to bring their laptops and iPads to the meeting where 
assistance will be provided to anyone who may require it in order to follow 
the meeting electronically.   

 
3 Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1991 makes is an offence 

for a Councillor in Council Tax arrears with at least two months unpaid bills to 
vote at a meeting of the Council where financial matters relating to Council 
Tax are being considered.  It is also an offence if any such Councillor present, 
who is aware of the arrears, fails to disclose that they are in arrears of Council 
Tax.  Therefore, any Members present at the meeting who are in at least two 
months Council Tax arrears will need to declare this and exempt themselves 
from the meeting for item 8(a). 

 
4 Any Members who are tenants of a Council property should declare an 

interest in respect of item 8(a) but have an automatic dispensation to remain 
in the room, speak and vote on the item.   

 
5 The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 

2014 require a recorded vote to be taken on any proposals relating to the 
budget and Council Tax.   

 

 



A G E N D A 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 

pecuniary interest and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in 
any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 

 
3 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the attached Minutes of 

the Council meeting held on 11 December 2017                            
 
4 Chair’s Announcements (if any) 
 
5 Public Participation 
 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 8 to allow members of the public to 

ask questions about the Council’s activities for a period up to fifteen minutes.  The 
replies to any such questions will be given by the appropriate Cabinet Member.  
Questions must be received in writing or by email to the Monitoring Officer by 12 
noon seven clear working days before the meeting.   

 
 No questions have been submitted under Procedure Rule No 8 for this meeting.  
 
6  To answer any questions from Members asked under Procedure Rule No 9.2 
 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 9.2 to allow members to ask 

questions about Council activities.  The replies to any such questions will be given 
by the Chair of the Council or relevant Committee or the appropriate Cabinet 
Member.  Questions must be received in writing or by email to the Monitoring 
Officer by 12 noon seven clear working days before the meeting.   

  
 No questions have been submitted under Procedure Rule No 9.2 for this meeting. 
 
7 To consider any motions from Members under Procedure Rule No 10 
 
  In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 10 to consider motions on notice 

from members.  Motions must be received in writing or by email to the Monitoring 
Officer by 12 noon seven clear working days before the meeting.   

 
 No motions have been submitted under Procedure Rule No 10 for this meeting.  
 
8 Reports of Councillor P R Kerry, Portfolio Holder with Responsibility for 

Economy, Finance and Regeneration 
 
 (a) Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 to 2021/22 - (Ref:  DC)  
 
 (b) Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 to 2021/22 - (Ref: DC)  
 
 
 
 



9 Exclusion of Public 
 
 The Chair to move:- 
 

 That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 
following item of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1, 3 and 4, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, (as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006).  

 
10 Report of Councillor P R Kerry, Portfolio Holder with Responsibility for 

Economy, Finance and Regeneration  
 
 Development Investment – Ankerbold Road  

(Paragraph 3)  
 
11 Report of Councillor G Baxter MBE, Leader of the Council  
 
 Strategic Alliance – Senior Management Team Review – Recommendations  

(Paragraphs 1, 3 & 4)  
 
 

________________ 
 
 
 
 
COUNCIL AGENDA (0219) 2018 – BUDGETS/AJD  



 
 

Agenda Item No 3  
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 11 DECEMBER 2017 
 
 

I N D E X 
 

Page No Minute No Heading 

1 397 Apologies for Absence  

1 398 Declarations of Interest  

2 399 Minutes of Council Meeting held on 11 September 2017  

2 400 Chair’s Announcements  

2 401 Public Participation  

2 402 Minutes of Meetings held between 29 August and 24 
November 2017 

4 403 Questions asked under Council Procedure Rule No 9.2 

6 404 Motions considered under Council Procedure Rule No 
10 

6 405 New Electoral Arrangements and Review of Polling 
Districts and Places  

7 406 Health & Safety Policy and Arrangements   

7 407 Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 

8 408 Local Council Tax Support Scheme  

9 409 Treasury Management Update  
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NORTH EAST DERBYSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL   
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 

HELD ON 11 DECEMBER 2017 
 
 

Present: 
Councillor R Smith …….……….. Chair 

Councillor J Ridgway …………. Vice Chair  
 

Councillor P Antcliff 
 “ W Armitage  
 “ J Austen 
 “ N Barker 
 “ B Barnes 
 “ J Barry 
 “ G Baxter MBE 
 “ L Blanshard 
 “ S Boyle 
 “ G Butler 
 “ A Cooper 
 “ S Cornwell 
 “ C Cupit 
 “ A Dale 
 “ S Ellis 
 “ M Emmens 
 “ A Foster 
 “ M Foster 
 “ M Gordon 
 “ D Hancock 
 “ E A Hill  
 “ J Hill 
   
  
 

 

  
 

Councillor C Hunt 
 “ P R Kerry 
 “ H Laws 
 “ B Lewis  
 “ J Lilley 
 “ T Mansbridge 
 “ G Morley 
 “ S Peters  
 “ T Reader 
 “ B Rice 
 “ B Ridgway 
 “ L Robinson 
 “ K Rouse 
 “ D Skinner 
 “ C A Smith 
 “ K Tait  
 “ M E Thacker 
 “ C Tite 
 “ R Welton 
 “ J Windle 
 “ B Wright  
   
 

397 Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors P Elliott,               

A Garrett, R Hall, P A Holmes, G Hopkinson, C D Huckerby, A Powell and     
L Stone.    

398 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any 

disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their 
register of interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the 
meeting at the appropriate time. 
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 No declarations of interest were made at the meeting.   
 
399 Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 11 September 2017 
 
 In relation to Minute No 246 Councillor Dale requested that his comments be 

noted regarding the uncertainty with the future of the proposed early 
intervention pilot in light of the uncertain future with Sheffield City Region 
Combined Authority itself.   

 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on           

11 September 2017, subject to the amendment noted above, be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.   

 
400 Chair’s Announcements 
 
 The Chair advised the Council of recent events that she had attended, 

including the Voluntary Sector Awards in Chesterfield and the Chesterfield 
Canal Santa Cruises.  She also updated Members on the events that she 
had hosted, including the World Peace Day, Brass Band Festival and the 
Charity Auction.   

 
 Members were also informed that the Chair had so far raised £3,500 towards 

her Appeal, which supported two charities, the Elm Foundation and for the 
Sheffield Hospital’s Charity Spinal Injury Unit.   

 
 Upcoming events and fundraisers included the christmas tree decorations at 

the leisure centres, a cycleathon in February and hopefully a sponsored 
abseil later in the year. 

 
 Members were thanked for all their support with the fundraising so far and 

were also thanked for the donations of household items brought in for the 
refuge run by the Elm Foundation.     

 
401 Public Participation 
 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 8 members of the public were 

allowed to ask questions about the Council’s activities for a period of up to 15 
minutes.  The replies to any such questions will be given by the appropriate 
Cabinet Member.  Questions must be received in writing or by email to the 
Monitoring Officer by 12 noon seven clear working days before the meeting.     

 
 No questions from the public had been submitted.   
 
402 Minutes of Meetings held between 28 August and 24 November 2017 
 
 Council considered the following Minutes of meetings held between 28 

August and 24 November 2017:-  
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MEETING 

 

 
DATE 

 
(a) 

 
Planning Committee  

 
29 August 2017 – 10am – Special 
29 August 2017 – 2pm  
26 September 2017  
24 October 2017 – 10.30am – Special 
24 October 2017 – 2pm 
21 November 2017 – 10.30 am – Special 
21 November 2017 – 2pm 

 
(b) 

 
Cabinet  

 
30 August 2017 
27 September 2017   
10 October 2017 – Special 
25 October 2017  
22 November 2017  

 
(c) 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee (Taxis)  

 
7 September 2017  
2 November 2017  

 
(d)  

 
Organisation Scrutiny Committee  

 
13 September 2017  
1 November 2017  

 
(e) 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee (Premises)  

 
15 September 2017  

 
(f) 

 
Communities Scrutiny  

 
22 September 2017  
17 November 2017  

 
(g) 

 
Audit & Corporate Governance Scrutiny 
Committee  

 
28 September 2017  
16 November 2017  

 
(h) 

 
Growth Scrutiny Committee  

 
9 November 2017  

 
(i) 

 
Joint ICT Committee  

 
14 November 2017   

 
 In relation to Minute No 391 of the Cabinet meeting held on 22 November 

2017, Councillor Dale asked what action was being taken to address the 
Corporate Plan target of bringing empty properties back in to use.  Councillor 
Baxter MBE, Leader of the Council, advised that the Council was working 
with external partners and other agencies to promote this area of work and 
he was confident that progress would be made with this target in due course.   

 
 In relation to Minute No 288 of the Cabinet meeting held on 27 September 

2017, Councillor A Foster queried whether the extension of the Partnership 
Arrangements with Rykneld Homes started from 1 April 2017 or 1 April 2018.  
Councillor G Baxter MBE, Leader of the Council, confirmed that the 
extension of the arrangements was from 1 April 2017 as stated in the Minute.   

 
 In relation to Minute No 319 of the Cabinet meeting held on 25 October 2017, 

Councillor A Foster asked whether the Council would undertake a review of 
Business Rates in order to support local businesses, following on from the 
proposed Business Rates Retention Pilot.   
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 Councillor G Baxter MBE, Leader of the Council, responded that he had tried 
to engage with Members on Dronfield Town Council regarding Dronfield 
Town Centre and encouraged Councillor A Foster to engage with this 
dialogue to discuss options for supporting the town centre businesses.  
Councillor A Foster remarked that she was discussing all town centres in the 
District proposing a Business Rates review.   

 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meetings held between 28 August and 

24 November 2017 as set out above be noted.   
 
403 Questions from Members under Procedure Rule No 9.2 
 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 9.2 Members were permitted 

to ask the Chair of the Council or relevant Committee or the appropriate 
Cabinet Member questions about Council activities.   

 
(a) Question submitted by Councillor David Hancock to Councillor Michael 

Gordon, Portfolio Holder with Responsibility for Environment:-  
 
 As was discussed at the last full Council meeting, our Planning Officers 

undertake both a vital and difficult role.  However, I have had a 
disproportionate number of complaints over the last few weeks, all 
relating to different building developments within my Ward and its 
immediate environs; where planning conditions have either been 
ignored or are inadequately supervised, thereby causing problems for 
both existing residents and those living on the new developments.  
Obviously, individual issues have been raised directly with appropriate 
Planning Officers and it would be accurate to say that many (but not all) 
of the shortcomings appears to be inadequacies in Derbyshire County 
Council’s Highways Department’s involvement in the consultation 
process.  However, it is not acceptable for those residents and 
businesses that we represent for us to simply pass the buck when our 
Planning Team have the responsibility for properly overseeing the 
planning process.   

 
 What assurances can Council provide that the supervision and 

enforcement of planning applications is fit for purpose to ensure both 
minimal disruption to those living in the vicinity of building developments 
and the proper provision of services and infrastructure to those taking 
occupancy?  

 
 Councillor Gordon, Portfolio Holder with Responsibility for Environment 
reminded Members that they could approach him at any time with questions 
and need not wait until a Council meeting to raise these matters.   
 
Councillor Gordon informed Members that the Council’s Planning 
Enforcement Team responded proactively when complaints regarding 
building developments were made to the Council.  The team however only 
had two members of staff and could not actively monitor all the hundreds of 
developments given planning permission each year in order to be aware of 
any breaches in conditions or matters giving rise to enforcement action.  The 
Council therefore relies on members of the public, including Councillors, to 
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raise issues in their local area and report these to the Planning Enforcement 
Team.   
 
The Council seeks and relies upon specialist technical advice regarding the 
inclusion of conditions on planning applications as well as on the 
enforcement of these conditions in order to ensure that any enforcement 
action deemed necessary would be robust and able to withstand any 
potential challenge.  

 
(b) Question submitted by Councillor Alex Dale to Councillor Michael 

 Gordon, Portfolio Holder with Responsibility for Environment:-  
 
Can we have a statement from the Cabinet Member updating Council on 
which parishes are pursuing Neighbourhood Plans, what status they are 
at and what efforts the District Council is making to support and 
encourage those parishes which are not currently pursuing plans to do 
so in the near future? 
 

Councillor Gordon confirmed the details of a number of Neighbourhood Plans 
being developed within the District.  A recent referendum had approved the 
Holymoorside and Walton Neighbourhood Plan with a good turnout and 
would now be used when determining planning applications within the Parish.   
 
The Ashover Neighbourhood Plan was due for a referendum in February 
2018, Wingerworth Neighbourhood Plan was at the examination stage and 
three other Plans were in development, including Wessington, Brackenfield 
and Dronfield.   
 
 A recent application from Brampton Parish Council had been made to 
designate Brampton Parish as a Neighbourhood Area, the first stage in the 
development of a Neighbourhood Plan.   
 
 Councillor Gordon also outlined the work undertaken by the Council to 
support Parish Councils in the development of Neighbourhood Plans, 
including a Parish Council Neighbourhood Plan Liaison meeting in March 
2017 involving Rural Action Derbyshire.  The event was attended by 
representatives from nine Parish Councils across the District.  The Council 
also has a protocol in place outlining the support that the Council will provide 
and a dedicated Officer within the Planning Policy Team focusing entirely on 
Neighbourhood Plans.   
 
Councillor Dale asked a supplementary question querying whether the 
Labour Party were not willing to support development of Neighbourhood 
Plans and what would Councillor Gordon do to encourage his Labour 
colleagues to support and encourage their development.   
 
Councillor Gordon responded that the development of Neighbourhood Plans 
is not a party political process, but involves all people in the community 
regardless of political affiliation.   
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(c) Question submitted by Councillor Martin Thacker MBE to Councillor 
Michael Gordon, Portfolio Holder with Responsibility for Environment:-  
 
Would Cllr Gordon confirm what positive action this Council is taking to 
address the recently published concerns of the Government over the 
failure to get a Local Plan adopted in a timely manner? 
 

Councillor Gordon referred Councillor Thacker to the report on the Cabinet 
agenda for Wednesday, 13 December 2017 regarding the development of 
the Local Plan.   
 
Councillor Gordon did not accept that the Council was accused of failure in 
the development of the Local Plan, and stated that the Department for 
Communities and Local Government had requested that the Council inform 
them by January 2018 of any good reasons for the delay in the completion of 
the Local Plan.   
 
Councillor Gordon outlined the ongoing work and dialogue in the 
development of the Local Plan with the Department for Communities and 
Local Government and other agencies required to supply information and 
evidence to assist the development of the Local Plan, including the County 
Council. 
 
Councillor Gordon confirmed that a revised timetable for the completion of 
the Local Plan would be brought to the next meeting of the Local Plan 
Steering Group and reported to Cabinet in January 2018.   
 
Councillor Thacker asked a supplementary question, expressing his views on 
a number of deficiencies in the detail of the Cabinet report mentioned by 
Councillor Gordon, and stating that the Council would be wasting more tax 
payers money on the use of consultants to plug the gap with the Council’s 
failure to deliver the Local Plan, would Councillor Gordon take the 
responsibility for this failure with his own resignation from the Cabinet.   
 
Councillor Gordon disputed Councillor Thacker’s remarks and described his 
comments as disgraceful, stating that personal attacks were not appropriate.     

 
404 Motions from Members under Procedure Rule No 10 
 
  No motions had been submitted under Procedure Rule No 10 for this 
 meeting. 
 
405 New Electoral Arrangements and Review of Polling Districts and Places  
 
 Council considered a report of the Chief Executive which informed Members 

of proposals to implement the new electoral arrangements determined by the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England and sought approval 
for the proposed timetable for the Polling District and Polling Place Review.  

 
 The final recommendations proposed that North East Derbyshire District 

Council retain 53 Councillors representing 10 three Councillor Wards, nine 
two Councillor Wards and five one Councillor Wards across the District.  This 
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would be 24 Wards in total, one fewer than the existing Wards.  The 
boundaries of ten Wards would remain the same.   

 
 In order to implement the new electoral arrangements it was necessary for 

the Council to undertake a review of its polling districts and polling places 
and to include the changes in the new Electoral Register to be published on 1 
December 2018.   

 
 The report set out the proposed timetable for how this review would be 

undertaken.   
 
 Members discussed that concerns were raised with them at previous 

elections regarding the use of schools for polling places and the Chief 
Executive advised that officers do take this in to account.  As part of the 
review consultation would be undertaken on these proposals which allows an 
opportunity for comments and concerns regarding particular venues to be 
raised.   

 
 RESOLVED – That Council:-  
 

(1) Notes the outcome of the new electoral arrangements as determined by 
the Local Government Boundary Commission for England.   

 
(2) Approves the review of Polling Places and Polling Districts as outlined 

in the report.   
 

406 Health & Safety Policy and Arrangements 
 
 Council considered a report of Councillor N Barker, Portfolio Holder with 

Responsibility for Human Resources, Training and Member Development.  
The report sought approval of the Health & Safety Policy and Organisational 
Responsibilities and requested that Members reviewed the arrangements 
that sat beneath the overarching Policy.   

 
 The Health and Safety Policy had been revised in light of recent changes in 

Health and Safety Legislation and to reflect Best Practice.  The Policy was a 
statement outlining the Council’s obligations and responsibilities and 
underneath the Policy are a number of arrangements setting out operational 
matters including training, reporting and recording.   

 
 RESOLVED – That Council approves the Health & Safety Policy and 

Organisational Responsibilities as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to the 
report.    

 
407  Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 
 
 Council considered a report of Councillor P R Kerry, Portfolio Holder with 

Responsibility for Economy, Finance and Regeneration, on the Annual Audit 
Letter in respect of 2016/17 which had been prepared by KPMG for 
consideration by elected Members of the Council and other stakeholders.   
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 Councillor Kerry confirmed that this was a good report and that the Council 
had successfully met the new statutory deadlines for closing the accounts 
and completing the audit ahead of the deadlines coming in to force next year.   

 
 Councillor Morley, Chair of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny 

Committee, expressed his thanks to KPMG for their work on the audit and 
commented that the positive audit report reflected on the work of the 
Council’s Finance Officers involved.  He asked that the thanks of the Council 
be noted and passed on to the Officers in recognition of their splendid work.   

 
 RESOLVED – That Council notes the report from the Council’s External 

Auditors, KPMG.    
 
408  Local Council Tax Support Scheme  
 
 Council considered a report of Councillor P R Kerry, Portfolio Holder with 

Responsibility for Economy, Finance and Regeneration which recommended 
that Council agreed to continue the current Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme in to the 2018/19 financial year. 

 
 North East Derbyshire District Council implemented a Local Council Tax 

Support Scheme in 2013 in response to a Central Government initiative to 
replace the National Council Tax Benefit Scheme with a localised system.  
The report detailed the main features of the Scheme and proposed to 
continue the existing arrangements for the forthcoming year.   

 
 A concern was raised that the Scheme resulted in some of the poorest in the 

community having a liability to pay Council Tax and queried whether the cost 
to the Council to collect this small amount outweighed the money collected.  
Councillor Kerry, Portfolio Holder for Economy, Finance and Regeneration, 
advised Members that the Scheme was brought in as a result of a change in 
Central Government Policy and had coincided with reductions in Revenue 
Support Grants.  It was also reported that the Council worked with local 
advice and welfare organisations to address any issues arising in individual 
cases.   

 
 Members also commented on the Council’s decisions in recent years to 

increase Council Tax.   
 
  RESOLVED – That Council agrees to continue to operate a local Council Tax 

Support Scheme for 2018/19 based on the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
England Regulations 2012 amended to reflect the following local decisions 
concerning the key principles of the scheme:-   

 
(a) For those of working age the maximum amount of Council Tax that will 

be eligible for reduction of 91.5% of their full Council Tax Liability 
(approximately £95 for a Band A property).   

 
(b) The Council continues its policy of disregarding war pensions for the 

purposes of calculating income in respect of Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme at a total estimated cost of £20,000.   
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(c) That Council notes that in line with the position set out in this report that 
the Chief Financial Officer will utilise previously granted delegated 
powers to update the Local Council Tax Scheme to reflect such 
upratings of premiums, allowances and non-dependent deductions as 
may be determined by the Department of Work and Pensions and for 
other minor technical changes which may be required.   

 
409 Treasury Management Update 
 
 Council considered a report of Councillor P R Kerry, Portfolio Holder with 

Responsibility for Economy, Finance and Regeneration, which updated 
Council on the Treasury Management activities for the period April to 
September 2017, and sought approval for General Fund borrowing of up to 
£270,000 to complete remedial works to the roof at Eckington Pool on the 
basis that such borrowing meets the requirements of the Prudential Code.   

 
 The report further proposed that the Treasury Management Strategy be 

amended to ensure that this borrowing would be reflected in the Authorised 
Borrowing Limit, the Operational Boundary and the Capital Financing 
Requirements and that the recommended remedial works to Eckington Pool 
roof be included in the Council’s Approved Capital Programme.   

 
 When asked whether the Council would consider an Investment Policy which 

was anything other than risk adverse, Councillor Kerry stated that the Council 
needed to ensure stability in handling its financial reserves, in the light of 
continuing central government cuts in local government funding, and that he 
was not prepared to put public funds at risk.   

 
 The Council’s policy on investment and its investment limits were clearly set 

out in the Treasury Management Strategy.   
 
 RESOLVED – That Council:- 
 

(1) Notes the Treasury Management activities undertaken during the period 
April to September 2017 outlined in Appendix 1 attached to the report.   

 
(2) Approves Prudential Borrowing of £270,000 to fund remedial works at 

Eckington Pool.  
 
(3) Approves the remedial works at Eckington Pool for inclusion into the 

Approved Capital Programme.  
 
(4) Approves the revised Capital Financing Requirements, Operational 

Boundary and Authorised Limit as set out in paragraph 1.7 of the report.   
 

 
__________ 

 
 
 
COUNCIL MINUTES (1211) 2017/AJD  
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Agenda Item No 8(a) 

 
North East Derbyshire District Council  

 
Council 

 
19 February 2018 

 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 to 2021/22 
 

 
Report of Councillor P R Kerry, Portfolio Holder with Responsibility for Economy, 

Finance and Regeneration 
 

This report is public 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE: 
 

Attached is the report that will be considered by 
Cabinet on 14 February 2018. 
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Agenda Item No 5 

 
North East Derbyshire District Council  

 
Cabinet 

 
14 February 2018 

 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 to 2021/22 
 

 
Report of Councillor P R Kerry, Portfolio Holder with Responsibility for Economy, 

Finance and Regeneration 
 

This report is public 
 

Purpose of the Report 
  

 To seek approval of the proposed budget for 2018/19 for the General Fund, Housing 
Revenue Account and Capital Programme as part of the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Plan covering the years 2018/19 to 2021/22.  

 To provide Elected Members with an overview of the Council’s financial position in 
order to inform the decision making process.  
 

1 Report Details 
 

Introduction 
 
1.1 This report presents the following budgets for Members to consider: 
 

 General Fund – Appendix 1 and 2 

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) – Appendix 3 

 Capital Programme – Appendix 4 
 
In particular financial projections are provided for: 
 

 2017/18 Estimated Outturn Position – current year budget, revised to take account 
of changes during the financial year that will end on 31 March 2018. 
 

 2018/19 Original Budget – proposed budget for the next financial year. For the 
General Fund, this is the budget on which the Council Tax will be based. The HRA 
budget also includes proposals on increases to rents and charges. 

 

 2019/20 to 2021/22 Financial Plan - In accordance with good practice the Council 
agrees its annual budgets within the context of a Medium Term Financial Plan 
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(MTFP).  This includes financial projections in respect of the next three financial 
years for the General Fund, HRA and Capital Programme. 

 
1.2 Once Cabinet has considered this report and the appendices, the recommendations 

agreed will be referred to the Council meeting of 19 February 2018 for members’ 
consideration and approval. 
 
General Fund 
 
2017/18 Estimated Outturn 
 

1.3 In February 2017, Members agreed a budget for 2017/18 to determine Council Tax.  At 
this time there was a requirement to achieve efficiencies of £0.363m to balance the 
budget.  It has therefore been necessary to actively manage budgets throughout the 
year and to remove savings from the budget once they have been agreed. 
 

1.4 The Revised Budget was considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 22 November 2017.  
When taking account of in year cost reductions and/or income generation identified, the 
original efficiencies of £0.363m have been found plus additional efficiencies of 
£0.057m. This creates an improved position of £0.420m and the key factors underlying 
this improvement are detailed below: 
 

 £000’s 

Building Control Fees 21 

Waste Recycling Contract 25 

Vacancy Management 111 

Increase in Planning Income  210 

Utilities 21 

Miscellaneous Expenditure Reductions 32 

Total Increase in Income / Reduction in Expenditure 420 

 
1.5 The estimated in year surplus £0.057m is dependent on the actual financial 

performance out-turning in line with the revised budgets. Whilst these estimates reflect 
the position at the time of setting there can be some volatility from the budget to the 
outturn position. It was agreed that any surplus generated in the financial year be 
transferred to the Invest to Save Reserve to be available for financing future 
transformation plans and service developments. 
 
2018/19 Original Budget and 2019/20 - 2021/22 Financial Plan 
 

1.6 The proposed budget for 2018/19 currently shows a shortfall of £0.545m and the 
Council’s first priority will be to balance next year’s budget. However, given the scale of 
the challenge that faces the Council in future years it is important to ensure these 
savings are secured by underlying reductions in expenditure or increases in income. In 
particular the Council needs to maintain the momentum on the growth and 
transformation agenda to put itself in a better position to secure the projected financial 
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savings needed. Further shortfalls are also budgeted for future years being £1.502m in 
2019/20, £1.835m in 2020/21 and £2.158m in 2021/22 (Appendix 1).  The main factors 
taken into account in developing the Council’s financial plans are set out below. 

 
Level of Government Funding 
 

1.7 The current financial year (2017/18) is the second year of the four year settlement 
announced in December 2015.  The Provisional Local Government Finance 
Settlement, announced in December 2017, provided an update and further clarity with 
respect to Revenue Support Grant, New Homes Bonus and Business Rates Retention.   
The key issues affecting the Council are: 

 
 Revenue Support Grant  
1.8 The provisional settlement has confirmed that Revenue Support Grant will continue to 

be phased out in line with the four year settlement. The Council was due to receive 
grant for the final year in 2018/19 but due to the award of pilot status for 100% 
business rates retention (see below) funding will be through business rates rather than 
grant. 

 
 New Homes Bonus 
1.9 Due to the uncertainty created by the consultation on the future of New Homes Bonus 

payments, prudent estimates were included in the budget. The provisional allocations 
have now been received from Government and the estimates updated. The Council is 
forecast to receive £0.920m in 2018/19, rising to £1.184m in 2019/20, £1.167m in 
2020/21 and £1.206m in 2021/22. This is wholly dependent on the number of new 
homes forecast being delivered therefore may fluctuate over this period. 

 
 Business Rates Retention 
1.10 Members will be aware that the Council has been a member of the Derbyshire 

Business Rates Pool since its establishment in 2015/16.  Being a member of the pool 
allows us to retain more of our Business Rates income locally. 

 
1.11 As part of the changes to Business Rates Retention the Government sought bids from 

pools to be 100% Business Rates pilots for 2018/19.  The settlement, announced in 
December 2017, confirmed the Derbyshire Business Rates pool had been accepted as 
one of ten pilot pools for 2018/19.  At this stage it is assumed that the pilot is only for 
one year. 

 
1.12 Whilst the full impact on the Council is still to be confirmed, initial indications suggest 

an increase in income of £0.550m on the previous year. However, as a consequence 
of being a 100% pilot authority the Revenue Support Grant due will longer be received, 
which is a loss of £0.341m.  Therefore the forecast net benefit of being a 100% 
Business Rates pilot authority in 2018/19 is estimated at £0.209m. 

 
1.13 Income for Business Rates for 2019/20 and future years reverts back to existing pool 

arrangements of 50% rates retention. These figures have been revised after receiving 
updated baseline funding level information and tariff amounts in the settlement.   
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 Expenditure, income levels and efficiencies 
1.14 In developing the financial projections covering the period 2018/19 -2021/22, a number 

of assumptions have been made: 

 A pay award of 2% has been included in staffing budgets. 

 Employer superannuation contributions are fixed throughout the plan. 

 Inflation specific budgets such as energy costs and fuel have been amended to 
reflect anticipated price changes. 

 With respect to planning fees, a base level for income has been included for all 
future years of £0.400m.  Where income levels and the associated workload 
increase above this level, then part of the additional income may be used to fund 
additional costs such as agency staff in order to maintain performance levels. 

 Fees and charges – service specific increases as agreed by Members. 
 
Additionally, the Council’s transformation programme seeks to contribute to the 
financial challenges faced through the progression of innovative and forward thinking 
ideas.  
 
Appendix 2 details the net cost of each cost centre by Directorate. 
 
Council Tax Implications 
 

 Council Tax Base 
1.15 In preparation for the budget, the Chief Finance Officer under delegated powers has 

determined the Tax Base at Band D for 2018/19 as 30,656.59 
 
 Council Tax Options 
1.16 The Council’s part of the Council Tax bill in 2017/18 was set at £182.75 for a Band D 

property.  This was an increase of 2.8%. 
 
1.17 The Council has a range of options when setting the Council Tax.  The Government 

indicate what upper limit they consider acceptable.  For 2018/19, District Councils are 
permitted to increase their share of the Council Tax by 3% or £5, without triggering the 
need to hold a referendum. 

 
1.18 The table below shows some of the options and the extra revenue generated. 
 

 Increase 
New 

Band D 
£ 

Annual 
Increase       

£ 

Weekly 
Increase          

£ 

Extra 
Revenue 

£ 

1.00% 184.58 1.83 0.04 56,025 

1.99% 186.39 3.64 0.07 111,489  

2.8% 187.87 5.12 0.09  156,870 

2.99% 188.21 5.46 0.11 167,403 
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1.19 The level of increase each year affects the base for future years and the proposed 
increase for 2018/19 is 1.99%, generating additional revenue of £111,489.  
 
 Financial Reserves – General Fund 
 

1.20 The Council’s main uncommitted Financial Reserves are the General Fund Working 
Balance of £2.0m and the uncommitted element of the Invest to Save Reserve of 
£1.0m.  Due to the uncertainty surrounding local authority income and the fact that the 
Council has reduced budgets to a minimal level, it is important that the Council 
continues to review whether we have an acceptable General Fund Working Balance.   

 
 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 

2017/18 Estimated Outturn 
 

1.21 In February 2017, Members agreed a budget for 2017/18 including setting of rent 
levels in line with Government regulations with a reduction of 1%, effective from 1st 
April 2017.  HRA fees and charges were also set, effective from the same date. 

 
1.22 The Revised Budget was considered by Cabinet at its meeting on the 22 November 

2017.  A surplus of £0.669m was estimated, which was £0.002m higher than the 
current budget of £0.667m.  The key factors for the improvement were detailed in the 
report but were mainly reductions in expenditure. 
 

1.23 The estimated surplus in the year will be dependent on the actual financial 
performance out-turning in line with the revised budgets.  The surplus will be utilised to 
fund improved services to Council tenants in future financial years and it was agreed 
that all surpluses be transferred to the HRA development reserve. 
 

1.24 The working balance brought forward from 2016/17 was £3.0m.  This is forecast is to 
be retained at £3.0m with the forecast surplus of £0.669 being transferred to the 
Development reserve. 
 
2018/19 Original Budget and 2019/20 to 2021/22 Financial Plan 
 

1.25 The proposed budget for 2018/19 currently shows a balanced position with a surplus of 
£0.394 being transferred to the Development Reserve. Based on the current 
information held future years will also generate surpluses which, it is proposed are 
transferred to the Development Reserve. (Appendix 3). 

 
1.26 The HRA budget makes the same assumptions as the General Fund budget for staff 

costs and inflation.  There are however, some additional assumptions that are specific 
to the HRA.  The main factors taken into account in developing the Council’s financial 
plans for the HRA are set out within the sections below. 
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Level of Council Dwelling Rents 
1.27 Government rent policy is currently that rent levels will reduce by 1% per annum for 

four years from April 2016.  Therefore for 2018/19 and 2019/20 the income for dwelling 
rents has been included in the budget on this basis.  For 2020/21 and 2021/22 a return 
to the previous policy of CPI +1% has been assumed. 

 
 Fees and Charges  
1.28 Although the main source of income for the HRA is property rents, the HRA is also 

dependent for its financial sustainability on a range of other charges.  These charges 
are set on the principle that wherever possible charges for services should reflect the 
cost of providing those services. 

 
1.29 The Council currently receives income from the Supporting People Partnership (SPP) 

at Derbyshire County Council (DCC) towards the cost of the supported housing 
services, namely call monitoring and floating support. DCC have recently written to 
Rykneld Homes Ltd, who deliver this service on the Council’s behalf, advising that the 
current arrangements will end on 31 March 2019 and a full review of the services 
funded by the SPP is underway. The Council and Rykneld Homes are therefore 
reviewing the implications of this for our tenants and will report the outcomes to 
Members as they become clearer.   

 
1.30 As part of the budget setting, a review of non-dwelling rents has been undertaken to 

reflect demand, ensure consistency and meet costs incurred. The schedule of 
proposed charges is set out below: 

 

 Weekly 
Charge 
2017/18 

£ 

Proposed 
Weekly 
Charge 
2018/19 

£ 

Proposed 
Weekly 
Charge 
2019/20 

£ 

Proposed 
Weekly 
Charge 
2020/21 

£ 

Proposed 
Weekly 
Charge 
2021/22 

£ 

Heating:      

Marx Court 6.88 7.22 7.51 7.81 7.95 

Church Avenue 8.82 5.25 5.30 5.35 5.40 

Garages:      

Private - new 8.26 9.60 9.60 9.60 10.00 

Private - existing 7.00 9.60 9.60 9.60 10.00 

Tenants - new 8.26 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 

Tenants - existing 5.48 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 

Garage Plots:      

Private - new 3.10 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.60 

Private -existing 2.43 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.60 

Garage Plots 
(annual): 

     

Private - new 148.64 170.00 170.00 170.00 180.00 

Private - existing 116.52 160.00 170.00 170.00 180.00 

Hard Standing 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.60 

Garage in grounds 5.38 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 
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1.31  Rykneld Homes Ltd Management Fee  
 
 The majority of the funding available to Rykneld Homes is provided by way of a 

management fee from the Council for delivery of services in line with the Management 
Agreement. Whilst it is intended that this payment will form a regular source of income 
for Rykneld Homes against which it can effectively budget to meet its expenditure 
commitments it is recognised that on occasions the Council as sole shareholder may 
be required to contribute funds in order to help it manage any adverse cash flow issues 
which might arise.  

 
1.32 The recommended management fee for 2018/19 remains at £9.902m. This is 

contained within two budgets on the HRA – Repairs and Maintenance (£5.028m) and 
Supervision and Management (£4.874m).The management fee is retained at the same 
level as the previous year to recognise growing budget pressures to the HRA mainly 
the continuing impact of the 1% rent decrease.  

 
1.33 A further issue needs to be brought to the attention of Cabinet which concerns the fact 

that Rykneld Homes is a company wholly owned by the Council. As such the 
company’s external auditors seek from the Council on an annual basis at the time of 
the Audit of the Company’s Accounts a Letter of Comfort from the Council as the 
parent company. That letter of comfort fundamentally seeks reassurance regarding the 
fact that the Council will continue to provide financial support to the company over the 
coming financial year (which in the case of the 2017/18 accounts will be the 2018/19 
financial year). On the basis that this report is approved then it is reasonable to provide 
such a letter of comfort from the Council. In addition it may be the case that specific 
representations are required in order to support the Auditors view that the Company 
remains a going concern. The reasonableness of providing such assurances will need 
to be considered at that point in time when the Company’s auditors approach the 
Council, and it is therefore recommended that delegated powers be granted to the 
Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the portfolio Member for Finance to provide 
a response on behalf of the Council. 

Financial Reserves - HRA 
1.34 The Council’s main uncommitted Financial Reserve for the Housing Revenue Account 

is the working balance of £3.00m.  In addition to the Working Balance there are further 
reserves for the HRA specifically used to fund the Council’s HRA capital programme.  
These are the Major Repairs Reserve and the Development Reserve. 

 
 Capital Programme 
 
1.35 There will be a separate report to Council on 19 February 2018 concerning the 

Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.  The report will consider capital financing 
such as borrowing which enables the proposed capital programme budgets to proceed.  

 
 2017/18 Estimated Outturn 
 
1.36 In February 2017, Members approved a Capital Programme in respect of 2017/18 to 

2020/21.  Scheme delays and technical problems can often cause expenditure to slip 
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into future years and schemes can be added or extended as a result of securing 
additional external funding.  All slippage from 2016/17 has been accounted for in the 
2017/18 estimated outturn position. 

 
1.37 The Revised Capital Programme was considered by Cabinet at its meeting on the 22 

November 2017. An estimated outturn of £18.650m was proposed. 
 
 General Fund Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2021/22 
 
1.38 The proposed Capital Programme for the General Fund totals £1.736m for 2018/19; 

£1.946m for 2019/20; £2.653m for 2020/21 and £2.739m for 2021/22. 
 
HRA Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2021/22 
 

1.39 The proposed Capital Programme for the HRA totals £9.275m for 2018/19; £9.00m for 
2019/20; £9.00m for 2020/21 and £9.00m for 2021/22. This includes the management 
fee payable to Rykneld Homes Ltd for the capital works undertaken on behalf of the 
Council. The capital fee has been agreed at £1.1m for 2018/19. A review is to be 
undertaken during 2018/19 to assess the levels of capital spend needed within the 
HRA and affordability of such spend. 

 
1.40 An analysis of all the schemes and associated funding are attached at Appendix 4 to 

this report.  
 

Robustness of the Estimates 
 

1.41 Under the provisions of the Local Government Act 2003, the Council’s Section 151 
Officer is required to comment on the robustness of the estimates made and on the 
adequacy of the financial reserves. 

 
 The Council’s Section 151 Officer (The Assistant Director – Finance, Revenues and 

Benefits) is satisfied that the estimates are considered to be robust, employee costs 
are based on the approved establishment, investment income is based on the advice 
of the Council’s Treasury Management Advisors and income targets are considered to 
be achievable. 

 
 Likewise, the Section 151 Officer is satisfied that the levels of reserves are considered 

to be adequate to fund planned expenditure and potential issues and risks that face the 
Council. 
 

2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendations 
 

2.1 This report presents a budget for consideration by Cabinet. It seeks to ensure approval 
to budgets in respect of the General Fund, the Housing Revenue Account and the 
Capital Programme. 
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3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 The Council is required to consult with stakeholders on the proposed budget. This 

consultation is part of the Council’s service planning framework and has effectively 
been taking place throughout the financial year. These mechanisms include active 
participation in the Local Strategic Partnership, a range of meetings with local groups 
and associations and a performance management framework.  These meetings help to 
inform the Council’s understanding of what is expected of it by our local communities. 

 
3.2 There are no equality impact implications from this report. 

  
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Alternative options are considered throughout the report.  
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 Financial issues and implications are covered in the relevant sections throughout this 

report. 
 
5.1.2 The Council has a risk management strategy and associated framework in place and 

the Strategic Risk Register is regularly reviewed through the Council’s performance 
management framework. Strategic risks along with the mitigation in place to ensure 
such risks are manageable are reported to the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Scrutiny Committee at each meeting. The risk of not achieving a balanced budget is 
outlined as a key risk within the Council’s Strategic Risk Register and is therefore 
closely monitored through these practices and reporting processes . 

 
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 The Council is legally obliged to approve a budget prior to the commencement of the 

new financial year in April 2018. This report together with the associated budget 
timetable has been prepared in order to comply with our legal obligations. 

 
5.2.2 The recommended budget for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and 

Capital Programme complies with the Council’s legal obligation to agree a balanced 
budget. 

 
5.2.3 There are no Data Protection issues arising directly from this report.  
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1  These are covered in the main report and supporting appendices where appropriate. 
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6 Recommendations 
 
6.1     That all recommendations below are referred to the Council meeting of 19 February 

2018.  
 
          The following recommendations to Council are made: 
 
6.2 That the view of the Chief Financial Officer, that the estimates included in the Medium 

Term Financial Plan 2018/19 to 2021/22 are robust and that the level of  financial 
reserves whilst at minimum levels are adequate, be accepted. 

 
6.3 That officers report back to Cabinet and the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny 

Committee on a quarterly basis regarding the overall position in respect of the 
Council’s budgets. These reports to include updates on achieving the savings and 
efficiencies necessary to secure a balanced budget for 2018/19 and future years.   

 
 GENERAL FUND 
 
6.4 A Council Tax increase of £3.64 is levied in respect of a notional Band D property 

(1.99%). 
 
6.5 The Medium Term Financial Plan in respect of the General Fund as set out in 

Appendix 1 of this report be approved as the Estimated Outturn Budget 2017/18, as 
the Original Budget 2018/19, and as the financial projections in respect of 2019/20 to 
2021/22.  

 
6.6 That any under spend in respect of 2017/18 be transferred to the Invest to Save 

Reserve. 
 
6.7 On the basis that income from Planning Fees is anticipated to exceed £0.400m in 

2018/19, the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader be granted delegated 
powers to authorise such additional resources as are necessary to  effectively manage 
the resultant increase in workload. 
 

 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
 
6.8 That Council sets its rent levels in line with Government regulations, reducing rent 

levels by a further 1% from 1st April 2018.  
 

6.9 That the increases in respect of all other charges be implemented in line with the table 
shown at 1.30 above with effect from 1 April 2018.  
 

6.10 The Medium Term Financial Plan in respect of the Housing Revenue Account as set 
out in Appendix 3 of this report be approved as the Estimated Outturn Budget in 
respect of 2017/18, as the Original Budget in respect of 2018/19, and the financial 
projection in respect of 2019/20 and 2021/22.  
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6.11  That the Management Fee for undertaking housing services at £9.902m and the 
Management Fee for undertaking capital works at £1.1m to Rykneld Homes in respect 
of 2018/19 be approved. 

 
6.12    That Members endorse the section in the current Financial Protocol which enables the 

Council to pay temporary cash advances to Rykneld Homes in excess of the 
Management Fee in order to help meet the cash flow requirements of the company 
should unforeseen circumstances arise in any particular month.   

6.13 That Members note the potential requirement to provide Rykneld Homes with a ‘letter 
of comfort’ to the company’s auditors and grant delegated authority to the Council’s 
Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the Portfolio Member for Finance to agree 
the contents of that letter.   

 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
6.14 That the Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 4 be approved as the Estimated 

Outturn in respect of 2017/18, and as the Approved Programme for 2018/19 to 
2021/22. 

 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above 
the following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

District Wards Affected 
 

All 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 
Policy Framework 
 

Providing our customers with 
excellent service  
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Title 
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3 
4 
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Housing Revenue Account 
Capital Programme 
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GENERAL FUND SUMMARY APPENDIX 1

Estimated 

Outturn 

2017/18

Original 

Budget 

2018/19

Original 

Budget 

2019/20

Original 

Budget 

2020/21

Original 

Budget 

2021/22

£ £ £ £ £

Growth 2,848,496 3,234,607 3,349,425 3,289,989 3,321,817

Transformation 2,542,572 2,370,382 2,459,082 2,561,442 2,668,370

Operations 6,157,528 6,152,879 6,405,525 6,630,951 6,776,755

Bad Debt Provisions 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000

Recharges to Capital and HRA (527,500) (527,500) (527,500) (527,500) (527,500)

Efficiency Target 0 (545,063) (1,501,825) (1,834,564) (2,157,807)

Net Cost of Services 11,061,096 10,725,305 10,224,707 10,160,318 10,121,635

Investment Properties (374,803) (421,304) (420,795) (420,261) (419,734)

Interest Charges 49,700 33,712 3,651 60,550 90,587

Debt Repayment Minimum Revenue Provision 256,000 256,000 256,000 256,000 256,000

Parish Precepts 2,965,717 3,052,791 3,052,791 3,052,791 3,052,791

Parish Council Tax Support Grant 211,144 140,763 70,382 0 0

Transfer to General Fund Balances 0 0 0 0 0

Transfer To Earmarked Reserves 272,896 98,381 48,625 71,597 10,000

Transfer From Earmarked Reserves (1,442,108) (297,256) (145,981) (108,960) 0

Total Spending Requirement 12,999,642 13,588,392 13,089,380 13,072,035 13,111,279

Business Rates (3,300,000) (3,850,000) (3,150,000) (3,150,000) (3,150,000)

Collection Fund Adjs - Business Rates 691,686 0 0 0 0

Revenue Support Grant (706,487) 0 0 0 0

Use of New Homes Bonus (1,097,017) (920,291) (1,184,096) (1,166,751) (1,205,995)

Collection Fund Adjs - Council Tax (106,204) (162,817) (100,000) (100,000) (100,000)

NEDDC Council Tax Requirement (5,515,903) (5,602,493) (5,602,493) (5,602,493) (5,602,493)

Parish Council Council Tax Requirement (2,965,717) (3,052,791) (3,052,791) (3,052,791) (3,052,791)

Funding Requirement (12,999,642) (13,588,392) (13,089,380) (13,072,035) (13,111,279)

0 0 0 0 0



GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT - DETAILED MTFP 2017/18 - 2021/22 APPENDIX 2

Estimated 

Outturn 

2017/18

Original 

Budget 

2018/19

Original 

Budget 

2019/20

Original 

Budget 

2020/21

Original 

Budget 

2021/22

£ £ £ £ £

Growth Directorate

Chief Executive

1142 Chief Executive's Office 76,955 76,968 78,059 79,170 80,298

1331 Strategic Partnerships 101,574 119,091 123,127 121,083 113,953

1332 Strategic Partnership Projects 7,500 12,500 12,500 12,000 0

1333 Healthy North East Derbyshire (9,425) 16,904 17,995 18,354 0

1334 North East Derbyshire Business Growth Fund 9,606 0 0 0 0

1335 Big Local 0 0 0 0 0

4352 LEADER 4,245 333 1,052 1,627 600

4443 Elderly Peoples Clubs 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

5785 Contributions 132,835 132,835 132,835 132,835 132,835

Assistant Director Economic Growth

3165 Housing Options Team 165,694 206,775 212,951 211,867 184,806

3740 Strategic Housing 56,218 74,272 93,905 104,588 90,975

3741 Housing Ambition 28,253 34,651 0 0 0

3748 Homelessness Grant 6,000 (22,111) 12,645 (25,237) 36,000

3749 Empty Properties 4,566 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

3751 Care Call System (14,000) (15,000) (15,000) (15,000) (15,000)

4211 Tourism Promotion 18,500 18,500 18,500 18,500 18,500

4238 Working Communities 77,619 77,100 78,590 80,110 81,661

4239 Ambition (121,730) 0 0 0 0

4351 Alliance 3,350 3,350 3,350 3,350 3,350

4512 Growth Agenda 16,160 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000

4517 Economic Development 150,655 153,166 156,223 158,903 161,636

4519 The Avenue 5,000 20,000 0 0 0

4526 Sheffield City Region 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

5750 AD Economic Growth 36,173 37,216 38,309 39,426 40,569

Assistant Director Planning & Environmental Health

3400 Environment Protection 76,340 84,214 87,035 89,659 92,315

3401 Food, Health & Safety 108,704 118,156 122,577 126,384 129,037

3402 Environmental Enforcement 97,784 96,606 100,856 106,388 108,937

3403 Community Outreach 0 848 2,490 3,095 4,670

3404 Licensing (59,030) (18,483) (19,928) (10,172) (19,131)

3405 Housing & Pollution 78,117 92,203 89,527 91,501 94,033

3407 Pest Control 28,807 31,287 17,838 16,841 20,593

3408 Affordable Warmth 35,204 36,088 37,787 38,748 39,734

3409 EH Technical Support & Management 181,176 194,819 203,700 208,999 214,088

3410 Private Sector Housing 59,115 49,326 56,331 58,452 60,139

3419 Destitute Funerals 3,600 3,600 3,600 3,600 3,600

3420 Fly Tipping 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

3421 VARM 10,000 0 0 0 0

4111 Planning Applications & Advice (572,400) (372,400) (372,400) (372,400) (372,400)

4113 Planning Appeals 13,320 0 0 0 0

4116 Planning Policy 358,821 296,687 267,340 271,011 276,853

4118 Habitat Regulation Fund 5,216 0 0 0 0

4119 Neighbourhood Planning Grant 20,790 0 0 0 0

4311 Environmental Conservation 19,740 19,740 19,740 19,740 19,740

4511 AD Planning and Environmental Health 35,829 35,823 36,184 36,552 36,920

4513 Planning Section 518,000 514,221 515,646 529,120 542,272

4515 Building Control 80,500 58,000 58,000 58,000 58,000

Assistant Director Governance & Monitoring Officer

1121 Members Services 441,830 448,900 449,157 447,590 448,032

1123 Chair’s Expenses 12,822 9,820 12,820 12,820 12,820

1131 District Council Election 0 0 95,000 0 0

5219 Corporate Support Unit 25,616 27,006 28,232 28,816 29,413

5249 Twinning Expenses 7,000 7,100 7,100 7,100 7,100

5273 Brass Band Concert 2,200 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700

5313 Register Of Electors 161,048 167,237 168,455 170,586 171,652

5321 Monitoring 35,471 39,209 39,570 39,938 40,306

5353 Legal Section 135,359 153,387 159,335 164,387 167,923

5392 Scrutiny 48,289 49,255 50,182 51,190 52,218

5711 Democratic Services 112,480 113,708 116,510 118,768 121,070

Total for Growth Directorate 2,848,496 3,234,607 3,349,425 3,289,989 3,321,817

Operations Directorate

Executive Director

5700 Executive Director 114,803 52,830 54,393 55,991 57,625

5720 Supporting PA's 79,502 81,077 83,154 84,842 86,565



GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT - DETAILED MTFP 2017/18 - 2021/22 APPENDIX 2

Estimated 

Outturn 

2017/18

Original 

Budget 

2018/19

Original 

Budget 

2019/20

Original 

Budget 

2020/21

Original 

Budget 

2021/22

£ £ £ £ £

Assistant Director Community Safety

1218 Community Safety 43,078 44,432 45,814 46,895 47,999

1220 AD Community Safety 3,387 3,558 3,594 3,631 3,667

Assistant Director Finance, Revenues & Benefits

3176 Pool Car 4,000 4,000 5,125 6,250 6,250

3512 CBC Crematorium (140,000) (177,000) (177,000) (177,000) (177,000)

5113 Unison Duties 13,868 14,409 14,668 14,978 15,293

5611 External Audit 56,510 56,510 56,510 56,510 56,510

5615 Bank Charges 86,000 86,000 86,000 86,000 86,000

5621 Contributions - HRA (185,600) (185,600) (185,600) (185,600) (185,600)

5705 AD Finance, Revenues & Benefits 34,738 36,732 37,824 38,941 40,084

5713 Internal Audit Service 87,790 104,470 104,470 104,470 104,470

5714 Financial Support Services 38,400 38,400 38,400 38,400 38,400

5721 Accountancy 256,788 265,587 273,120 278,114 283,212

5723 Housing Act Advances 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300

5724 Insurances 409,240 409,240 409,240 409,240 409,240

5725 Apprenticeship Levy 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000

5727 Cost Of Ex-Employees 974,990 971,015 971,015 971,015 971,015

5741 Housing Benefit Service 338,300 472,122 513,699 547,168 585,440

5747 Debtors 46,688 48,422 48,781 49,784 50,809

5751 NNDR Collection (22,787) (21,228) (19,887) (18,450) (17,990)

5759 Council Tax Administration 194,233 205,376 214,053 221,951 229,565

5781 Village Hall Grants 24,870 14,870 14,870 14,870 14,870

Assistant Director Propery & Estates

3135 Drainage 24,070 21,654 22,875 24,002 25,150

3172 Engineers 61,302 75,694 81,558 85,010 88,042

3241 Car Parks 37,950 38,550 39,170 39,801 40,443

3247 Street Names/Lights 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

3249 Footpath Orders 800 800 800 800 800

3265 Dams & Fishing Ponds (400) (400) (400) (400) (400)

3281 Clay Cross Depot (3,110) (661) 61 816 1,613

3283 Joint Venture 160,000 0 0 0 0

3811 CCTV 450 320 340 360 380

4412 Midway Business Centre (44,950) (45,390) (45,390) (45,390) (45,390)

4425 Coney Green Business Centre (27,084) (26,088) (22,340) (18,588) (14,707)

4523 Estates Administration 267,054 275,852 283,542 289,493 295,567

5204 AD Property & Estates 34,940 36,648 37,009 37,617 37,745

5205 Mill Lane Redevelopment 297,311 310,738 313,157 319,505 326,097

5209 Facilities Management 146,670 121,060 121,060 121,060 121,060

5210 Pioneer House (36,289) (34,805) (34,043) (33,075) (30,108)

Assistant Director Street Scene

3174 Outside Services Client 297,286 298,946 312,145 320,804 328,637

3227 Material Recycling 291,680 153,685 133,564 121,794 109,734

3231 Recycling Promotional Work 3,800 3,800 3,800 3,800 3,800

3244 Parks DCC Agency (359,170) (359,170) (359,170) (359,170) (359,170)

3282 Eckington Depot 84,171 86,805 89,714 91,978 94,322

3285 Dronfield Bulk Depot 3,010 3,070 3,132 3,194 3,258

3511 Hasland Cemetery (50,830) (50,746) (50,672) (50,587) (50,501)

3513 Temple Normanton Cemetery (7,370) (7,363) (7,356) (7,349) (7,341)

3514 Clay Cross Cemetery (43,685) (43,685) (43,685) (43,685) (43,685)

3516 Killamarsh Cemetery (15,060) (15,805) (15,790) (15,775) (15,759)

3918 Dog Fouling Bins (47,800) (47,800) (47,800) (47,800) (47,800)

3921 Street Cleaning Service 604,605 630,371 640,019 619,295 631,156

3944 Grounds Maintenance 559,639 617,189 679,587 750,209 799,995

3945 Domestic Waste Collection 1,574,147 1,698,196 1,789,701 1,884,847 1,885,269

3946 Commercial Waste Collection (167,707) (167,108) (164,606) (162,915) (161,176)

Total for Operations Directorate 6,157,528 6,152,879 6,405,525 6,630,951 6,776,755

Investment Properties

4411 Stonebroom Industrial Estate (46,170) (43,620) (43,620) (43,620) (43,620)

4413 Clay Cross Industrial Estate (74,330) (72,850) (72,770) (72,690) (72,610)

4415 Norwood Industrial Estate (207,590) (204,060) (204,010) (203,960) (203,910)

4417 Eckington Business Park (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000)

4418 Rotherside Court (27,820) (28,274) (27,975) (27,661) (27,354)

4423 Pavillion Workshops Holmewood (68,230) (66,210) (66,170) (66,130) (66,080)

4432 Misc Properties 13,970 18,710 18,750 18,800 18,840

4435 Ankerbold Road 40,367 0 0 0 0

4436 The Avenue - Dowry 20,000 0 0 0 0



GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT - DETAILED MTFP 2017/18 - 2021/22 APPENDIX 2

Estimated 

Outturn 

2017/18

Original 

Budget 

2018/19

Original 

Budget 

2019/20

Original 

Budget 

2020/21

Original 

Budget 

2021/22

£ £ £ £ £

Total for Investment Properties (374,803) (421,304) (420,795) (420,261) (419,734)

Transformation Directorate

Executive Director

4500 Executive Director 105,538 46,298 48,155 50,048 51,971

5215 Telephony 68,940 25,500 25,500 25,500 25,500

5216 Mobiles Phones 20,000 16,810 16,810 16,810 16,810

5701 Joint ICT Service 0 0 0 0 0

5734 NEDDC ICT Services 524,421 527,596 547,724 565,771 585,049

5737 Corporate Printing 26,074 23,190 23,190 23,190 23,190

Assistant Director Customer Services, Strategy & Performance

1250 AD Customer Services, Performance & Strategy 25,244 0 0 0 0

1255 Performance & Improvement 94,943 96,188 99,153 101,166 103,009

1256 Corporate Consultation 14,339 14,676 15,144 15,509 15,883

1315 Design & Print 105,774 87,349 89,326 90,700 92,104

1321 Communications & Marketing 54,443 78,858 80,734 82,058 83,407

1323 NEDDC Newspaper 26,900 26,600 26,600 26,600 26,600

1329 Corporate Web Site (570) 700 700 700 700

5221 NEDDC Call Centre 366,564 375,206 375,827 383,624 390,341

5223 Franking Machine 55,310 55,310 55,310 55,310 55,310

5825 Concessionary Fares (9,940) (9,940) (9,940) (9,940) (9,940)

Assistant Director Leisure

1283 Emergency Planning 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000

4561 Leisure Centre Management 90,720 83,411 85,048 85,717 86,398

4600 AD Leisure 15,067 30,352 34,390 35,720 36,440

4720 Sportivate 0 0 0 0 0

4723 Generation Games 18,535 12,000 0 0 0

4726 Walking for health 0 0 0 0 0

4727 Five 60 0 0 0 0 0

4731 Prom Rec & Leisure 28,576 29,132 29,707 30,296 30,897

4732 Schools Promotion 1,820 1,410 1,410 1,410 1,410

4736 Derby Sports Forum 15,500 15,500 15,500 15,500 15,500

4742 Arts Development 2,800 2,800 2,800 2,800 2,800

8441 Eckington Swimming Pool 250,662 200,887 221,524 240,556 259,682

8451 Dronfield Sports Centre (7,562) (47,747) (23,840) (6,536) 16,912

8461 Sharley Park Lesiure Centre 303,318 319,500 332,055 354,214 376,004

8465 SPLC Outdoor (1,200) (1,200) (1,200) (1,200) (1,200)

Assistant Director HR & Payroll

1231 Corporate Training 14,530 11,980 11,980 11,980 11,980

1259 Corporate Groups 5,675 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

1310 AD Human Resources and Payroll 17,500 32,936 34,240 35,570 36,920

1311 Human Resources 184,745 192,514 196,107 200,644 205,358

1312 Payroll 48,033 50,556 52,728 54,930 56,141

3121 Health & Safety Advisor 59,873 46,010 46,400 46,795 47,194

Total for Transformation Directorate 2,542,572 2,370,382 2,459,082 2,561,442 2,668,370



Housing Revenue Account 2017/18 - 2021/22 Appendix 3

Estimated 

Outturn

Original 

Budget

Original 

Budget

Original 

Budget

Original 

Budget

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

INCOME

Dwelling Rents (31,500,028) (31,117,664) (31,207,850) (31,495,149) (32,443,315)

Non-Dwelling Rents (381,865) (375,002) (413,777) (413,911) (413,911)

Charges for Services and Facilities (445,060) (148,500) (148,500) (148,500) (148,500)

Contributions Towards Expenditure (253,000) (10,000) 190,000 190,000 190,000

INCOME TOTAL (32,579,953) (31,651,166) (31,580,127) (31,867,560) (32,815,726)

EXPENDITURE

Repairs & Maintenance 5,217,749 5,184,349 5,181,749 5,181,749 5,181,749

Supervision & Management 7,009,466 6,839,167 6,839,268 6,839,369 6,839,470

Rents, Rates & Taxes 120,000 120,860 110,000 110,000 110,000

Depreciation 7,050,000 7,050,000 7,050,000 7,050,000 7,050,000

Provision for Doubtful Debts 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000

Debt Management Expenses 11,500 11,500 11,500 11,500 11,500

EXPENDITURE TOTAL 19,658,715 19,455,876 19,442,517 19,442,618 19,442,719

NET COST OF SERVICES (12,921,238) (12,195,290) (12,137,610) (12,424,942) (13,373,007)

Corporate & Democratic Core 185,450 185,450 185,450 185,450 185,450

NET COST OF HRA SERVICES (12,735,788) (12,009,840) (11,952,160) (12,239,492) (13,187,557)

HRA Debt, and Reserve charges

Interest Payable 5,356,557 5,334,902 5,296,838 5,255,760 5,270,852

Interest Receivable (90,299) (19,175) (19,554) (20,169) (20,822)

Contribution to Major Repairs Reserve 2,450,000 1,950,000 1,950,000 1,950,000 1,950,000

Contribution to Development Reserve 669,530 394,113 374,876 703,901 1,637,527

Contribution to Insurance Reserve 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Contribution to Debt Repayment Reserve 4,300,000 4,300,000 4,300,000 4,300,000 4,300,000

(Surplus)/Deficit on HRA Services 0 0 0 0 0

Opening HRA Balance (3,000,000) (3,000,000) (3,000,000) (3,000,000) (3,000,000)

Transfers (to)/from Balances 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to)/from Balances

Closing HRA Balance (3,000,000) (3,000,000) (3,000,000) (3,000,000) (3,000,000)



CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 to 2021/22 APPENDIX 4

Capital Expenditure

Estimated 

Outturn 

2017/18          

£

Original 

Budget 

2018/19        

£

Original 

Budget 

2019/20        

£

Original 

Budget 

2020/21        

£

Original 

Budget 

2021/22        

£

Housing Revenue Account

Capital Works - Council Housing 10,733,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000

Demolition of Houses in Renishaw 100,000 0 0 0 0

North Wingfield New Build Scheme 3,349,000 275,000 0 0 0

Stock Purchase Programme (1-4-1) 3,200,000 0 0 0 0

HRA - Capital Expenditure 17,382,000 9,275,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000

General Fund

Private Sector Housing Grants (DFG's) 645,255 393,000 393,000 393,000 393,000

ICT Schemes 143,250 58,000 75,510 100,000 100,000

Clay Cross Football Pitch 10,554 0 0 0 0

Asset Refurbishment - General 131,600 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

Roller Shutter Doors 20,000 80,000 0 0 0

Asset Refurbishment - Pioneer House 30,400 0 0 0 0

Eckington/Dronfield Leisure Centre Refurbishment 79,360 0 0 0 0

Replacement of Vehicles 166,000 1,055,000 1,327,500 2,010,000 2,096,000

Contaminated Land 42,001 0 0 0 0

General Fund Capital Expenditure 1,268,420 1,736,000 1,946,010 2,653,000 2,739,000

Total Capital Expenditure 18,650,420 11,011,000 10,946,010 11,653,000 11,739,000

Capital Financing 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Housing Revenue Account

Major Repairs Reserve (10,733,000) (9,000,000) (9,000,000) (9,000,000) (9,000,000)

Prudential Borrowing - HRA (4,119,000) (275,000) 0 0 0

External Grant - HCA (730,000) 0 0 0 0

Development Reserve (1,071,800) 0 0 0 0

Capital Receipts Reserve (100,000) 0 0 0 0

1-4-1 Receipts (628,200) 0 0 0 0

HRA Capital Financing (17,382,000) (9,275,000) (9,000,000) (9,000,000) (9,000,000)

General Fund

Disabled Facilities Grant (625,255) (373,000) (373,000) (373,000) (373,000)

External Grant - Lottery Funded Schemes (10,554) 0 0 0 0

External Grant - Contaminated Land (42,001) 0 0 0 0

Prudential Borrowing - Vehicles (166,000) (1,055,000) (1,327,500) (2,010,000) (2,096,000)

RCCO - SPLC (22,600) (11,300) 0 0 0

RCCO - Roller Shutter Doors (20,000) (80,000) 0 0 0

RCCO - Leisure Centres (23,178) 0 0 0 0

RCCO - Vehicles (61,208) (61,221) (35,739) 0 0

Useable Capital Receipts (297,624) (155,479) (209,771) (270,000) (270,000)

General Fund Capital Financing (1,268,420) (1,736,000) (1,946,010) (2,653,000) (2,739,000)

HRA Development Reserve

Opening Balance (929,998) (525,311) (919,424) (1,294,300) (1,998,201)

Amount due in year (667,113) (394,113) (374,876) (703,901) (1,637,527)

Amount used in year 1,071,800 0 0 0 0

Closing Balance (525,311) (919,424) (1,294,300) (1,998,201) (3,635,728)

Major Repairs Reserve

Opening Balance (1,522,897) (289,897) (289,897) (289,897) (289,897)

Amount due in year (9,500,000) (9,000,000) (9,000,000) (9,000,000) (9,000,000)

Amount used in year 10,733,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000

Closing Balance (289,897) (289,897) (289,897) (289,897) (289,897)

Capital Receipts Reserve

Opening Balance (716,576) (1,247,896) (2,042,417) (2,782,646) (3,462,646)

Income expected in year (928,943) (950,000) (950,000) (950,000) (950,000)

Amount used in year 397,624 155,479 209,771 270,000 270,000

Closing Balance (1,247,896) (2,042,417) (2,782,646) (3,462,646) (4,142,646)

Capital Receipts Reserve 1-4-1 receipts

Opening Balance (1,830,910) (2,412,502) (3,612,502) (4,812,502) (6,012,502)

Income expected in year (1,209,792) (1,200,000) (1,200,000) (1,200,000) (1,200,000)

Amount used in year 628,200 0 0 0 0

Closing Balance (2,412,502) (3,612,502) (4,812,502) (6,012,502) (7,212,502)

Total Capital Financing (18,650,420) (11,011,000) (10,946,010) (11,653,000) (11,739,000)

Check 0 0 0 0 0
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Agenda Item No 8(b) 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Council  
 

19 February 2018  
 

 
Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 - 2021/22 

 

 
Report of Councillor P R Kerry, Portfolio Holder with Responsibility for Economy, 

Finance and Regeneration 
 

This report is public 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 The purpose of this report is to provide Council with the necessary information to 

approve the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 to 2021/22. 
 
1 Report Details 
 
1.1 As part of the requirements of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice, 

the Council is required to develop every year a Treasury Management Strategy which 
requires approval by full Council before the commencement of each financial year.  
 
This report outlines the Council’s proposed Treasury Management Strategy, Capital 
Expenditure Strategy and Investment Strategy for the period 2018/19 to 2021/22 for 
consideration and approval by Council.  It fulfils five key requirements: 

 

 The Treasury Management Strategy sets out how the treasury management 
function will support the capital decisions approved within the MTFP and the 
parameters for all borrowing and lending associated with the day to day treasury 
management of the Council’s cash flow requirements.   
 

 Within the strategy the Council is required to include a number of prudential 
indicators covering the next four financial years which show the impact of changes 
in the level of the Council’s debt on its revenue accounts. 

 

 The Council is also required to determine a policy on the repayment of its debt 
each year through the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP).  The MRP is the 
amount of debt being repaid and is a charge against the revenue accounts of the 
Council.  

 

 The Investment Strategy sets out the Council’s criteria for choosing investment 
counterparties and limiting exposure to the risk of loss.  

  

 The Capital Expenditure Strategy sets out the Council’s Capital Expenditure 
Programme for the medium term and covers how this expenditure will be financed. 
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The above policies and parameters provide an approved framework within which 
officers undertake the day to day capital and treasury activities. 
 
Introduction 
 

1.2 The objectives of the Treasury Management Strategy are as follows: - 
 

 To outline the Council’s debt position and the impact this has on the revenue 
accounts and its links with the Capital Expenditure Strategy; 

 To enable Members to reach appropriate judgements on long-term and short-term 
borrowing and investment strategies; 

 To provide a framework within which the day to day liquidity of the Council’s cash 
balances can be managed; 

 To provide some key baseline information to enable appropriate reaction in 
response to changes in the money market to meet the statutory requirements of 
the Local Government Act 2003; 

 To meet the requirements of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 
1.3 This strategy includes: 
 

 An outline of the statutory powers relating to the Council’s Borrowings 

 An overview of the current economic background 

 A review of the Council’s outstanding debt position 

 A review of how the Council’s debt is financed 

 Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 

 Investments Strategy 

 Treasury Management Operations 

 The prudential indicators – Appendix 1 

 Conclusion and Recommendations 
 

 The statutory powers relating to the Council’s Borrowings 
 
1.4 Before the report considers the full implications of the latest Medium Term Financial 

Plan (MTFP) on the level of the Council’s outstanding debt Members are reminded 
of the prudential code framework that applies to Local Government. 

 
1.5 The Prudential Capital Finance System relies on the provisions of Part 1 of the Local 

Government Act 2003.   
 
1.6 The key objectives of the prudential code are to ensure that: - 
 

 The capital investment plans of local authorities are affordable, prudent and at 
sustainable levels; 
 

 To ensure and demonstrate that the local authority is aware of its financial position 
and therefore able to take corrective action should it be in danger of failing to 
ensure the above; 
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 To ensure that treasury management decisions are taken in accordance with good 
professional practice and in a manner that supports prudence, affordability and 
sustainability. 

 
1.7 By enabling a greater degree of local discretion the Code also has the objective of 

being consistent with and supporting local strategic planning, local asset 
management planning and proper option appraisal. 

 
1.8 The underlying principle of the Prudential Code is that local authorities are able to 

borrow without Government consent provided the authority can afford to enter into 
such commitments. This applies in respect of the General Fund but Council should 
note that with effect from April 2012 that the power to borrow for HRA purposes is 
limited by the HRA Debt Ceiling which was introduced as part of the localisation of 
the HRA. 

 
1.9 It is a statutory duty under Section 3 of the Local Government Act 2003, and 

supporting regulations, for the Council to determine and keep under review how much 
it can afford to borrow.  The amount so determined is termed the Authorised 
Borrowing Limit. 

 
1.10 The Council must have regard to the Prudential Code when setting its Authorised 

Borrowing Limit, which essentially requires it to ensure that total capital investment 
remains within sustainable limits and, in particular, that the impact upon its future 
council tax/rent levels is acceptable. 

 
1.11  Whilst termed an Authorised Borrowing Limit, the capital plans that need to be 

considered for inclusion within that limit incorporate those planned to be financed by 
both external borrowing and other forms of liability, such as credit arrangements 
(leasing).  The authorised borrowing limit is required to be set, on a rolling basis, for 
the forthcoming financial year and three successive financial years. 

 
1.12 Details of the Authorised Borrowing Limits are shown in Appendix 1 of this report. 
 
 An overview of the current economic climate 
 
1.13 The major external influence on the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 

2018/19 will be the UK’s progress in negotiating its exit from the European Union and 
agreeing future trading arrangements.   

 
1.14 The domestic economy has remained relatively robust since the outcome of the 2016 

referendum, but there are indications that the uncertainty over the future is weighing 
on growth. Therefore, the economic growth is forecast to remain sluggish throughout 
2018/19. 

 
1.15 Consumer price inflation reached 3.0% in September 2017 as the post-referendum 

devaluation of sterling continued to feed through into imports. With its inflation control 
in mind, the Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee raised official interest 
rates to 0.50% in November 2017.   

 
1.16 In contrast, the US economy is performing well and the Federal Reserve is raising 

interest rates in regular steps to remove some of the emergency monetary stimulus 
it has provided for the past decade. The European Central Bank is yet to raise rates, 
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but has started to taper its quantitative easing programme, signalling some 
confidence in the Eurozone economy.   

 
1.17 High profile bank failures in Italy and Portugal have reinforced concerns over the 

health of the European banking sector. Sluggish economies and fines for pre-crisis 
behaviour continue to weigh on bank profits, and any future economic slowdown will 
exacerbate concerns in this regard. 

 
1.18 Bail-in legislation, which ensures that large investors including local authorities will 

rescue failing banks instead of taxpayers in the future, has now been fully 
implemented in the European Union, Switzerland and USA, while Australia and 
Canada are progressing with their own plans.  

 
1.19 The largest UK banks will ring-fence their retail banking functions into separate legal 

entities during 2018. There remains some uncertainty over how these changes will 
impact upon the credit strength of the residual legal entities. 

 
1.20 The Council’s treasury adviser Arlingclose predicts that the UK Bank Rate will remain 

at 0.50% during 2018/19.  
 
 A review of the Council’s outstanding Debt position 
 
 Capital Expenditure 
 
1.21 The capital and investment decisions need to have regard to: 
 

 Service objectives (e.g. strategic planning); 
 

 Stewardship of assets (e.g. asset management planning); 
 

 Value for money (e.g. option appraisal); 
 

 Prudence and sustainability (e.g. implications for external debt and whole life 
costing); 
 

 Affordability (e.g. implications for the council tax, district rates and rents); 
 

 Practicality (e.g. the achievability of the forward plan). 
 

1.22 The Council also needs to consider the revenue consequences of capital 
expenditure, particularly none grant funded capital expenditure, which will need to be 
paid for from the Council’s own resources. 

 
1.23 This capital expenditure can be paid for immediately (by applying capital resources 

such as capital receipts, capital grants etc. or revenue resources) but if these 
resources are insufficient any residual expenditure will add to the Council’s borrowing 
need. The key risks to the plans are that the level of some sources of funding, such 
as capital receipts, are estimated. 
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1.24 Table 1 summarises the Capital Expenditure and the sources of finance. 
 
Table 1 
 

 2017/18 
£000’s 

2018/19 
£000’s 

2019/20 
£000’s 

2020/21 
£000’s 

2021/22 
£000’s 

Capital Expenditure      

General Fund 1,538 1,736 1,946 2,653 2,739 

HRA  17,382 9,275 9,000 9,000 9,000 

Total Capital Expenditure 18,920 11,011 10,946 11,653 11,739 

      

Financed by:      

Capital Receipts 1,025 155 210 270 270 

Capital Grants 1,408 373 373 373 373 

Use of Reserves 11,805 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 

Revenue Contributions  127 153 35 0 0 

Net financing need for the year 4,555 1,330 1,328 2,010 2,096 

 
 
1.25 To establish the Treasury Management Strategy for the forthcoming financial year it 

is essential to understand the overall debt position of the Council.  This is calculated 
through the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR).  The CFR calculates the Council’s 
underlying need to borrow in order to finance capital expenditure. The revised 
estimate of the CFR for 2017/18 and the estimated CFR for 2018/19 to 2021/22 are 
shown in Table 2: 

 
Table 2 
 

Capital Financing Requirement 
 

2017/18 
£000’s 

2018/19 
£000’s 

2019/20 
£000’s 

2020/21 
£000’s 

2021/22 
£000’s 

1 April balance 165,485 193,183 190,168 189,392 189,110 

Prudential Borrowing – Capital Programme 4,555 1,330 1,328 2,010 2,096 

Prudential Borrowing – RHL Loan 6,073 0 0 0 0 

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) (976) (987) (1,142) (1,295) (1,370) 

Repayment of Other Debt (4) (2,608) (212) (247) (247) 

Repayment of Allowable Debt (750) (750) (750) (750) (750) 

HRA Debt Repayment - (adjustment) 18,800 0 0 0 0 

Capital Financing Requirement  
31 March 

193,183 190,168 189,392 189,110 188,839 

 
1.26 Prudential Borrowing – 2017/18  
 

Total Prudential borrowing of £10.628m is required during 2017/18 to finance vehicle 
and equipment replacement (£0.166m), Eckington Swimming Pool Roof (£0.270m), 
Rykneld Homes Limited Loan (£6.073m), HRA new build properties (£2.619m) and 
HRA Stock Purchase Programme (£1.500m). 
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1.27 Prudential Borrowing – 2018/19 
 

In 2018/19 prudential borrowing of £1.330m will be required in order to finance vehicle 
and equipment replacements (£1.055m) and for HRA new build properties 
(£0.275m).  
 

1.28 Prudential Borrowing – future years 
 
The forecast for future years is 2019/20 (£1.328m), 2020/21 (£2.010m) and 2021/22 
(£2.096m) to finance vehicle and equipment replacement. 

 
1.29 Other repayments of debt 
 

This heading covers the debt transferred to the Council in 1974 with the repayment 
amount equal to the amount of debt repaid by the transferring authorities.  
 

1.30 Repayment of Allowable Debt  
 

When a Council House is sold under the Right to Buy legislation the Council receives 
a capital receipt for the sale of the asset.  Under the current regulations 75% of the 
receipt is required to be “pooled” and paid over to the Government.  However, since 
the HRA settlement in March 2012, when the Council took on £127m of debt, 
regulations have been set that means there is a calculation applied prior to the 
pooling calculation. This calculation allows the Council to retain a portion of the capital 
receipt before the pooling calculation is applied in order to repay the settlement debt 
that is attributable to the property being sold.  I.e. it ensures that the Council is able 
to repay the settlement debt related to the property and therefore does not carry 
outstanding debt on an asset that has been sold.  The sum included within the CFR 
is therefore an estimated amount based on an assumption that approximately 60 
Council Houses will be sold each year. 
 

 How the Council’s debt is financed 
 
1.31 The Capital Financing Requirement as set out in Table 2 calculates the authorities 

underlying need to borrow for capital purposes. Arising out of the analysis of the debt 
position the Council can determine how this debt is financed.  The CFR also helps to 
ensure that where the Council is undertaking long term borrowing that such borrowing 
is being utilised in order to fund capital expenditure, and is not being used 
inadvertently or otherwise to fund revenue expenditure.  

 
1.32 Table 3 below outlines the current and planned debt financing arrangements over the 

term of the MTFP.  
 
Table 3 
 

Debt Financing 
 

2017/18 
£000’s 

2018/19 
£000’s 

2019/20 
£000’s 

2020/21 
£000’s 

2021/22 
£000’s 

PWLB 154,149 150,846 149,541 149,238 147,032 

Temporary Borrowing 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 

Internal Borrowing  37,034 37,322 37,851 37,872 39,807 

Capital Financing Requirement  193,183 190,168 189,392 189,110 188,839 
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1.33 PWLB Loans  
 

The level of external Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) loans will reduce by £3.303m 
in 2017/18, £1.304m in 2018/19, £0.304m in 2019/20, £2.205m in 2020/21 and 
£0.111m in 2021/22 as short-term loans mature.   
 

1.34 Table 4 outlines the PWLB debt maturity profile of existing PWLB loans as at 31 
March 2019. 

 
Table 4 
 

PWLB BORROWING 
 
Term 

Maturity Profile as at 
31 March 2018 

£m 

12 Months 3,303,087 

1 – 2 years 1,304,280 

2 – 3 years 303,670 

3 – 4 years 2,205,371 

4 – 5 years 111,149 

5 – 6 years 4,112,226 

6 – 10 years 21,299,809 

10 – 15 years 24,419,132 

15 – 20 years 42,000,016 

20 – 25 years 35,818,000 

25 – 30 years 15,272,000 

30 – 35 years 2,000,000 

Over 35 years 2,000,000 

Total PWLB Debt 154,148,740 

 
1.35 Leasing Arrangements 
 

The Council does not currently use leasing arrangements as a method of financing 
its vehicles and instead uses prudential borrowing.  While prudential borrowing is 
currently a more advantageous method of financing the acquisition of vehicles and 
similar items officers will continue to keep the position under review.  

 
1.36 Internal Borrowing 

 
The balance between the level of the CFR and external borrowing is made up from 
the utilisation of internal cash balances held by the Council.  This effectively avoids 
the Council having to borrow money from external sources.  
 

1.37 The internal cash balances are made up from the General Fund Balance, HRA 
balances, Provisions and Earmarked Reserves and any positive cash flows from 
within the main accounts of the Council. 
 

1.38  Where the Council has internal borrowing it is required under accounting regulations 
to ensure that the funds of the relevant accounts (HRA and General Fund) are treated 
equitably.  The internal balances of the General Fund and the HRA are therefore paid 
an interest rate to reflect the level of internal borrowing from each of these main 
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accounts. The Council will apply the short-term interest rate (London Interbank Three 
Month Bid (LIBID)) to internal borrowing balances. 

 
1.39 Temporary Borrowing 

 
It may be necessary at times to undertake some very short term temporary borrowing 
during the year to ensure the Council has sufficient liquidity to meet day to day cash 
flow requirements.   This is most likely to arise as available cash flow balances 
diminish during February and March i.e. a lower level of Council Tax receipts are 
received in this period.   
 

1.40 The Council has previously raised all of its long-term borrowing from the PWLB but it 
continues to investigate other sources of finance, such as local Council loans and 
bank loans that may be available at more favourable rates. 

 
1.41 The approved sources of long-term and short-term borrowing are: 

 

 Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) and any successor body 

 any institution approved for investments 

 any other bank or building society authorised to operate in the UK 

 UK public and private sector pension funds (except Derbyshire County Council 
Pension Fund) 

 capital market bond investors 

 UK Municipal Bonds Agency plc and other special purpose companies created to 
enable local Council bond issues 
 

1.42 Debt Rescheduling: The PWLB allows authorities to repay loans before maturity 
and either pay a premium or receive a discount according to a set formula based on 
current interest rates. Other lenders may also be prepared to negotiate premature 
redemption terms. The Council may take advantage of this and replace some loans 
with new loans, or repay loans without replacement, where this is expected to lead 
to an overall cost saving or a reduction in risk. 

 
1.43 The Council’s chief objective when borrowing money is to strike an appropriately low 

risk balance between securing low interest costs and achieving certainty of those 
costs over the period for which funds are required.   

 
1.44 Given the significant cuts to public expenditure and in particular to local government 

funding, the Council’s borrowing strategy continues to address the key issue of 
affordability without compromising the longer-term stability of the debt portfolio. With 
short-term interest rates currently much lower than long-term rates, it is likely to be 
more cost effective in the short-term, to either use internal resources, or to borrow 
short-term loans instead.   

 
1.45 By doing so, the Council is able to reduce net borrowing costs (despite foregone 

investment income) and reduce overall treasury risk. The benefits of internal 
borrowing will be monitored regularly against the potential for incurring additional 
costs by deferring borrowing into future years when long-term borrowing rates are 
forecast to rise modestly. Arlingclose will assist the Council with this ‘cost of carry’ 
and breakeven analysis. 
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1.46 Summary of the Proposed Borrowing Strategy 
 

 Temporary Borrowing will only be utilised where short-term cash flow shortages 
occur. 

 Internal balances will be utilised to reduce the need for external borrowing where 
possible, however, the continued availability of cash balances for investment will 
require careful management (see Investment Strategy later in report).   

 Officers will monitor the position to ensure that external borrowing remains within 
the CFR limit.   

 The current debt financing arrangements as outlined in Table 3. 
 

 Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
 
1.47 The Council is required to determine a policy on the repayment of its debt each year 

through the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP).  The MRP is the amount of debt 
being repaid and is a charge on the revenue accounts of the Council.  Details of the 
proposed MRP levels for 2018/19 are shown below: 

 
1.48  General Fund 
 

The Council has set a minimum revenue provision for the repayment of General Fund 
debt that has arisen from supported borrowing approvals (£256,000).   
 

1.49 Pioneer House 
 

The prudential borrowing for Pioneer House is being repaid over a 50 year period 
which equates to an MRP of £40,000 per annum. 
 

1.50 Vehicle replacement 
 

The MRP required for the prudential borrowing undertaken to finance the purchase 
of operational vehicles is calculated on a vehicle by vehicle basis based on its 
estimated life.  The MRP amount in total for 2018/19 is £0.691m. All of the vehicles 
due to be replaced in 2018/19 relate to those utilised by the Grounds Maintenance, 
Transport and Refuse Collection Services.  
 

1.51 Leased Assets  
 

The current level of anticipated MRP in respect of leased assets along with the year-
end liability is set out in table 5: 
 
Table 5 
 

Leased Assets 
 

2017/18 
£000’s 

2018/19 
£000’s 

2019/20 
£000’s 

2020/21 
£000’s 

2021/22 
£000’s 

      

Leasing Liability 1 April 0 0 0 0 0 

Less MRP 0 0 0 0 0 

Leasing Liability 31 March 0 0 0 0 0 
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1.52 HRA Debt Repayment 
 

There is no statutory requirement to set an MRP in relation to HRA debt.  The decision 
to repay HRA debt is effectively a local decision taken in the light of the requirements 
to satisfy the Prudential Code namely affordability, prudence and sustainability. 
 

1.53  The Council completed the HRA self-financing settlement in March 2012 which 
resulted in an increase in housing debt of £127.090m.  Within the HRA business plan 
and HRA budgets there is a sum set-aside to repay the outstanding debt over a 30 
year period. These repayments are put into a debt repayment reserve which stands 
at £18.800m as at 31st March 2017. The debt repayment reserve will be used to 
repay the debt arising from the self-financing settlement.  
 

1.54 The headroom available between the HRA outstanding debt (i.e. The HRA CFR) and 
the debt ceiling of £178.984m will be £3.946m by the end of 2018/19, which 
effectively means the HRA will be in a position to undertake some further borrowing 
in the foreseeable future.  
 
 

1.55 Summary of MRP policy arrangements for 2018/19 
 
 Table 6 
 

General Fund MRP 2018/19 
£ 

General 256,000 

Pioneer House 40,000 

Vehicle Replacement 691,198 

Total – General Fund 987,198 

 
Investment Strategy 
 
1.56 The Council holds on average £16 million invested funds in the 12 months to the end 

of January 2018, representing income received in advance of expenditure plus 
balances and reserves held.  In the past 12 months, the Council’s investment balance 
has ranged between £10 and £24 million, and similar levels are expected to be 
maintained in the forthcoming year. 

 
1.57 Both the CIPFA Code and the CLG Guidance require the Council to invest its funds 

prudently, and to have regard to the security and liquidity of its investments before 
seeking the highest rate of return, or yield.  The Council’s objective when investing 
money is to strike an appropriate balance between risk and return, minimising the risk 
of incurring losses from defaults and the risk of receiving unsuitably low investment 
income. 

 
1.58 If the UK enters into a recession in 2018/19, there is a small chance that the Bank of 

England could set its Bank Rate at or below zero, which is likely to feed through to 
negative interest rates on all low risk, short-term investment options. This situation 
already exists in many other European countries. In this event, security will be 
measured as receiving the contractually agreed amount at maturity, even though this 
may be less than the amount originally invested.  
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1.59 Given the increasing risk and falling returns from short-term unsecured bank 
investments, the Council aims to continue to seek to place deposits with more secure 
asset classes during 2018/19. 

 
1.60 The Council will consider and carefully balance the use of specified investments (less 

than one year) and non-specified investments (greater than one year) to ensure there 
is appropriate operational liquidity (i.e. that it has sufficient funds to meet the 
expenditure incurred).  
 

1.61 The Council may invest its surplus funds with any of the counterparty types in table 
7 below, subject to the cash limits (per counterparty) and the time limits shown. 

 
 Table 7 – Approved investment counterparties and limits 
 

Credit 
rating 

Banks 
unsecured 

Banks 
secured 

Government Corporates Registered 
Providers 

UK 
Govt 

n/a n/a £ Unlimited 
50 years 

n/a n/a 

AAA £5m 
 5 years 

£5m 
20 years 

£5m 
50 years 

£5m 
 20 years 

£1m 
 20 years 

AA+ £5m 
5 years 

£5m 
10 years 

£5m 
25 years 

£5m 
10 years 

£1m 
10 years 

AA £5m 
4 years 

£5m 
5 years 

£5m 
15 years 

£5m 
5 years 

£1m 
10 years 

AA- £5m 
3 years 

£5m 
4 years 

£5m 
10 years 

£5m 
4 years 

£1m 
10 years 

A+ £2.5m 
2 years 

£5m 
3 years 

£5m 
5 years 

£2.5m 
3 years 

£1m 
5 years 

A £2.5m 
13 months 

£5m 
2 years 

£5m 
5 years 

£2.5m 
2 years 

£1m 
5 years 

A- £2.5m 
 6 months 

£5m 
13 months 

£5m 
 5 years 

£2.5m 
 13 months 

£1m 
 5 years 

None n/a n/a £5m 
25 years 

     n/a £1m 
5 years 

Pooled 
funds 

 
£5m per fund 

 
1.62 The above table is explained in more detail below: 
 
1.63 Credit rating: Investment limits are set by reference to the lowest published long-

term credit rating from Fitch, Moody’s or Standard & Poor’s. Where available, the 
credit rating relevant to the specific investment or class of investment is used, 
otherwise the counterparty credit rating is used. However, investment decisions are 
never made solely based on credit ratings, and all other relevant factors including 
external advice will be taken into account. 

 
1.64 Banks unsecured: Accounts, deposits, certificates of deposit and senior unsecured 

bonds with banks and building societies, other than multilateral development banks. 
These investments are subject to the risk of credit loss via a bail-in should the 
regulator determine that the bank is failing or likely to fail.  
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1.65 Banks secured: Covered bonds, reverse repurchase agreements and other 
 collateralised arrangements with banks and building societies. These investments 
are secured on the bank’s assets, which limits the potential losses in the unlikely 
event of insolvency, and means that they are exempt from bail-in. Where there is no 
investment specific credit rating, but the collateral upon which the investment is 
secured has a credit rating, the higher of the collateral credit rating and the 
counterparty credit rating will be used to determine cash and time limits. The 
combined secured and unsecured investments in any one bank will not exceed the 
cash limit for secured investments. 

 

1.66 Government: Loans, bonds and bills issued or guaranteed by national governments, 
regional and local authorities, Parish Councils and multilateral development banks. 
These investments are not subject to bail-in, and there is an insignificant risk of 
insolvency. Investments with the UK Central Government may be made in unlimited 
amounts for up to 50 years. Parish Councils are charged an interest equivalent to the 
Bank Base Rate (Currently 0.50%). 

 
1.67 Corporates: Loans, bonds and commercial paper issued by companies other than 

banks and registered providers. These investments are not subject to bail-in, but are 
exposed to the risk of the company going insolvent.  Loans to unrated companies will 
only be made following an external credit assessment as part of a diversified pool in 
order to spread the risk widely. 

 
1.68 Registered providers: Loans and bonds issued by, guaranteed by or secured on the 

assets of registered providers of social housing, formerly known as housing 
associations.  These bodies are tightly regulated by the Homes and Communities 
Agency and, as providers of public services, they retain the likelihood of receiving 
government support if needed.   

 
1.69 Pooled funds: Shares in diversified investment vehicles consisting of the any of the 

above investment types, plus equity shares and property. These funds have the 
advantage of providing wide diversification of investment risks, coupled with the 
services of a professional fund manager in return for a fee.  Short-term Money Market 
Funds that offer same-day liquidity and very low or no volatility will be used as an 
alternative to instant access bank accounts, while pooled funds whose value changes 
with market prices and/or have a notice period will be used for longer investment 
periods.  

 

1.70 Bond, equity and property funds offer enhanced returns over the longer term, but are 
more volatile in the short term.  These allow the Council to diversify into asset classes 
other than cash without the need to own and manage the underlying investments. 
Because these funds have no defined maturity date, but are available for withdrawal 
after a notice period, their performance and continued suitability in meeting the 
Council’s investment objectives will be monitored regularly. 

 
1.71 Risk assessment and credit ratings: Credit ratings are obtained and monitored by 

the Council’s treasury advisers, who will notify changes in ratings as they occur.  
Where an entity has its credit rating downgraded so that it fails to meet the approved 
investment criteria then: 

 no new investments will be made, 

 any existing investments that can be recalled or sold at no cost will be, and 
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 full consideration will be given to the recall or sale of all other existing 
investments with the affected counterparty. 

 
1.72  Where a credit rating agency announces that a credit rating is on review for possible 

downgrade (also known as “rating watch negative” or “credit watch negative”) so that 
it may fall below the approved rating criteria, then only investments that can be 
withdrawn on the next working day will be made with that organisation until the 
outcome of the review is announced.  This policy will not apply to negative outlooks, 
which indicate a long-term direction of travel rather than an imminent change of rating. 

 
1.73 Other information on the security of investments: The Council understands that 

credit ratings are good, but not perfect, predictors of investment default.  Full regard 
will therefore be given to other available information on the credit quality of the 
organisations in which it invests, including credit default swap prices, financial 
statements, information on potential government support and reports in the quality 
financial press.  No investments will be made with an organisation if there are 
substantive doubts about its credit quality, even though it may meet the credit rating 
criteria. 

 

1.74 When deteriorating financial market conditions affect the creditworthiness of all 
organisations, as happened in 2008 and 2011, this is not generally reflected in credit 
ratings, but can be seen in other market measures.  In these circumstances, the 
Council will restrict its investments to those organisations of higher credit quality and 
reduce the maximum duration of its investments to maintain the required level of 
security.  The extent of these restrictions will be in line with prevailing financial market 
conditions. If these restrictions mean that insufficient commercial organisations of 
high credit quality are available to invest the Council’s cash balances, then the surplus 
will be deposited with the UK Government, via the Debt Management Office or 
invested in government treasury bills for example, or with other local authorities.  This 
will cause a reduction in the level of investment income earned, but will protect the 
principal sum invested. 

 
1.75 Specified investments: The CLG Guidance defines specified investments as those: 

 denominated in pound sterling, 

 due to be repaid within 12 months of arrangement, 

 not defined as capital expenditure by legislation, and 

 invested with one of: 
• the UK Government, 
• a UK local authority, parish council or community council, or 
• a body or investment scheme of “high credit quality”. 

 
1.76 The Council defines “high credit quality” organisations and securities as: 

 those having a credit rating of A- or higher that are domiciled in the UK 

 non UK banks domiciled in a country which has a sovereign long term rating 
of AA+ or higher.  

 
For money market funds and other pooled funds “high credit quality” is defined as 
those having a credit rating of A- or higher. 

 
1.77 Non-specified investments: Any investment not meeting the definition of a specified 

investment is classed as non-specified.  The Council does not intend to make any 
investments denominated in foreign currencies.  Non-specified investments will 
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therefore be limited to long-term investments, i.e. those that are due to mature 12 
months or longer from the date of arrangement, and investments with bodies and 
schemes not meeting the definition on high credit quality.  Limits on non-specified 
investments are shown in table 8 below. 

 
Table 8: Non-specified investment limits 
 

 Cash limit 

Total long-term investments Up to £5m 

Total investments without credit ratings or rated 
below A- (except UK Government and local 
authorities) 

Up to £5m  

Total investments (except pooled funds) with 
institutions domiciled in foreign countries rated 
below AA+  

Up to £5m 

Total non-specified investments  
Up to a maximum of 

£10m 
 

1.78 Investment limits: The Council’s revenue reserves available to cover investment 
losses are forecast to be £5 million on 31st March 2018.  In order that no more than 
33% of available reserves will be put at risk in the case of a single default, the 
maximum that will be lent to any one organisation (other than the UK Government) 
will be £5million.  A group of banks under the same ownership will be treated as a 
single organisation for limit purposes.  Limits will also be placed on fund managers, 
investments in brokers’ nominee accounts, foreign countries and industry sectors as 
below. Investments in pooled funds and multilateral development banks do not count 
against the limit for any single foreign country, since the risk is diversified over many 
countries. See Table 9 below. 

 
 Table 9 – Investment limits 
 

 Cash limit 

Any single organisation ,including regional and 
Local Authorities (except the UK Central 
Government) 

£5m each 

UK Central Government £5m in total 

Any group of organisations under the same 
ownership 

£5m per group 

Any group of pooled funds under the same 
management 

£5m per manager 

Foreign Banks £5m per country 

Registered providers £5m in total 

Unsecured investments with building societies £5m in total 

Loans to unrated corporates £5m in total 

Money Market Funds £5m per fund 

Lloyds Bank (as providers of operational banking 
services) 

£5m overnight 
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1.79 Liquidity management: The Council uses its own cash flow forecasting techniques 
to determine the maximum period for which funds may prudently be committed.  The 
forecast is compiled on a prudent basis to minimise the risk of the Council being 
forced to borrow on unfavourable terms to meet its financial commitments. Limits on 
long-term investments are set by reference to the Council’s medium term financial 
plan and cash flow forecast. 

 

1.80 Non-Treasury Investments 
Although not classed as treasury management activities and therefore not covered 
by the CIPFA Code or the CLG Guidance, the Council may also purchase property 
for investment purposes and may also make loans and investments for service 
purposes, for example in shared ownership housing, as loans to local businesses 
and landlords, or as equity investments and loans to the Council’s subsidiaries. 
 

Treasury Management Operations 
 

1.81 Treasury Management Advisors 
 

As mentioned earlier the Council uses external treasury management advisors.  The 
company provides a range of services which include:  
 

 Technical support on treasury matters, capital finance issues and the drafting of 
Member reports; 

 Economic and interest rate analysis; 

 Debt services which includes advice on the timing of borrowing; 

 Debt rescheduling advice surrounding the existing portfolio; 

 Generic investment advice on interest rates, timing and investment instruments; 

 A number of places at training events offered on a regular basis. 

 Credit ratings/market information service comprising the three main credit rating 
agencies;   

 
1.82 Whilst the advisers provide support to the internal treasury function, under current 

market rules and the CIPFA Code of Practice the final decision on treasury matters 
remains with the Council.  This service is subject to regular review.  It should be noted 
that the Council has Arlingclose Ltd as external treasury management advisors, for a 
period of 3 years commencing October 2016.  

 
1.83 Member and Officer Training 

 
It is important that both Members and Officers dealing with treasury management are 
trained and kept up to date with current developments. This Council has addressed 
these requirements by: 
 

a. Members’ individual training and development needs are addressed by a 
Member Development Programme. 

b. Officers attend training seminars held by the external treasury management 
advisors and CIPFA. 

 

1.84 Banking Contract  
 

 The contract with the Councils new banking provider Lloyds Bank commenced on the 
10th February 2015 for a period of 7 years. 
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1.85 Business Continuity Arrangements 
 

 As part of the Councils business continuity arrangements officers have sought to set 
up and provide alternative banking arrangements for the Council should they be 
required at short notice.  These arrangements effectively mean a separate bank 
account is in place with the required security controls and appropriate officer access 
to undertake transactions.  This account is with Barclays Bank and will only be utilised 
should a business continuity need or similar issue arise. Officers will continue to 
review this arrangement. 

 
1.86 There is a requirement under the Local Government Act 2003 for Local Authorities to 

have regard to CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
“CIPFA Prudential Code). Appendix 1 contains a number of indicators which are 
used to demonstrate adherence to the code. 

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 This report outlines the Council’s proposed Treasury Management Strategy for the 

period 2018/19 to 2021/22 for consideration and approval by Council.  It fulfils five 
key requirements: 

 

 The Treasury Management Strategy sets out how the treasury management 
function will support the capital decisions approved within the MTFP and the 
parameters for all borrowing and lending associated with the day to day treasury 
management of the Council’s cash flow requirements.   

 

 Within the strategy the Council is required to include a number of prudential 
indicators covering the next three financial years which show the impact of 
changes in the level of the Council’s debt on its revenue accounts. 

 

 The Council is also required to determine a policy on the repayment of its debt 
each year through the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP).  The MRP is the 
amount of debt being repaid and is a charge on the revenue accounts of the 
Council.  

 

 The report also includes an investment strategy which sets out the Council’s 
criteria for choosing investment counterparties and limiting exposure to the risk of 
loss.   

 

 The Capital Expenditure Strategy sets out the Council’s Capital Expenditure 
Programme for the medium term and covers how this expenditure will be financed. 

 
 The above policies and parameters provide an approved framework within which the 
officers undertake the day to day capital and treasury activities. 
 

3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 There are no equality issues arising from this report. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Alternative options are considered throughout the report. 
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5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 These are considered throughout the report. 
  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 As part of the requirements of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice the 

Council is required to produce every year a Treasury Management Strategy which 
requires approval by full Council prior to the commencement of each financial year. 
This report is prepared in order to comply with these obligations. 

 
5.2.2 There are no Data Protection issues arising directly from this report. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 There are no human resource implications arising directly out of this report. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 It is recommended that Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy as set 

out in this report and in particular: 
  

a) Approve the Capital Financing Requirement as summarised in Table 2 of this 
report. 
 

b) Approve the Borrowing Strategy as summarised in Section 1.46 of this report. 
 

c) Approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for 2018/19 as set out in Section 
1.47 – 1.55 

 
d) Approve the Investment Strategy as set out in Sections 1.56 – 1.80. 

 
e) Approve the use of the external treasury management advisors Counterparty 

Weekly List – or similar - to determine the latest assessment of the counterparties 
that meet the Council’s Criteria under section 1.56 – 1.76 before any investment 
is undertaken. 

 
f) Approve the Prudential Indicators for 2018/19 detailed in Appendix 1, in 

particular: 
  
 Authorised Borrowing Limit  £200,168,000 
 
 Operational Boundary  £195,168,000 
 
 Capital Financing Requirement £190,168,000 
 
 Temporary Borrowing  £5,000,000 
 
 
 



18 
 

7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or more 
District wards or which results in income or 
expenditure to the Council above the 
following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

District Wards Affected 
 

N/A  

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 
Policy Framework 
 

This Treasury Management 
Strategy is an integral part of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Plan which links our financial 
position to the Corporate Plan and 
our other service strategies.  

 
8 Document Information 
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1  
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Background Papers  
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Assistant Director – Finance, Revenues and Benefits  
Principal Accountant 

01246 217658 
 
01246 217079 
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Prudential Indicators 

The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to have regard to the Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy’s Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) 

when determining how much money it can afford to borrow. The objectives of the Prudential Code are to 

ensure, within a clear framework, that the capital investment plans of local authorities are affordable, 

prudent and sustainable, and that treasury management decisions are taken in accordance with good 

professional practice. To demonstrate that the Council has fulfilled these objectives, the Prudential Code sets 

out the following indicators that must be set and monitored each year. 

1 Estimates of Capital Financing Requirement  

The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) measures the Council’s underlying need to borrow for a capital 

purpose.  

 

 

2017/18 

£000’s 

2018/19 

£000’s 

2019/20 

£000’s 

2020/21 

£000’s 

2021/22 

£000’s 

Capital Financing Requirement 1 April 165,485 193,183 190,168 189,392 189,110 

Prudential Borrowing – Capital Programme 4,555 1,330 1,328 2,010 2,096 

Prudential Borrowing – RHL Loan 6,073 0 0 0 0 

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) (976) (987) (1,142) (1,295) (1,370) 

Repayment of Other Debt (4) (2,608) (212) (247) (247) 

Repayment of Allowable Debt (750) (750) (750) (750) (750) 

HRA Debt Repayment Adjustment 18,800 0 0 0 0 

Capital Financing Requirement 31 March 193,183 190,168 189,392 189,110 188,839 
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2 Gross Debt and the Capital Financing Requirement  

In order to ensure that over the medium term debt will only be for a capital purpose, the Council should 

ensure that debt does not, except in the short term, exceed the total of capital financing requirement in 

the preceding year plus the estimates of any additional capital financing requirement for the current and 

next two financial years. This is a key indicator of prudence. 

 

 

 

2017/18 

£000’s 

2018/19 

£000’s 

2019/20 

£000’s 

2020/21 

£000’s 

2021/22 

£000’s 

PWLB 154,149 150,846 149,541 149,238 147,032 

Total Debt 154,149 150,846 149,541 149,238 147,032 

 

3 Capital Financing Requirement – General Fund and HRA  

 The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) measures the Council’s underlying  need to borrow for a 

capital purpose.  

 

2017/18 

£000’s 

2018/19 

£000’s 

2019/20 

£000’s 

2020/21 

£000’s 

2021/22 

£000’s 

General Fund 17,670 15,130 15,104 15,572 16,051 

HRA 175,513 175,038 174,288 173,538 172,788 

Total CFR 193,183 190,168 189,392 189,110 188,839 

 

4   Available HRA Headroom 

The difference between the HRA CFR and the Debt Ceiling is the headroom                                                                              

available Capital Spend.  

 

 

2017/18 

£000’s 

2018/19 

£000’s 

2019/20 

£000’s 

2020/21 

£000’s 

2021/22 

£000’s 

HRA CFR 175,513 175,038 174,288 173,538 172,788 

HRA Debt Ceiling 178,984 178,984 178,984 178,984 178,984 

Available Headroom 3,471 3,946 4,696 5,446 6,196 
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5    Authorised Borrowing Limit  

 
The Authorised Limit for External Debt sets out the maximum level of borrowing a Local Authority should 

enter into, which covers both borrowing for capital and temporary purposes to cover any potential 

shortfall of revenue cash flow.  The limit is set as £10m above the forecast CFR levels. 

 

 2017/18 

£’000 

2018/19 

£’000 

2019/20 

£’000 

2020/21 

£’000 

2021/22 

£’000 

Authorised 

Borrowing 

Limit 

203,183 200,168 199,392 199,110 198,839 

 

The Authorised Borrowing Limit is linked to the movement in the Capital Financing Requirement which 

means the limits remain appropriate to the Council for each year of the MTFP.  

6 Operational Boundary 

The Operational Boundary is intended to provide a management tool which helps to assess whether 

the Council’s level of borrowing is in line with its agreed Medium Term Financial Plan, and in 

particular the capital expenditure and capital financing plans. In normal operating circumstances the 

level of borrowing should not exceed the Operational Boundary. The Operational Boundary is set at 

£5m below the authorised limit. 

 2017/18 

£’000 

2018/19 

£’000 

2019/20 

£’000 

2020/21 

£’000 

2021/22 

£’000 

Operational Boundary 198,183 195,168 194,392 194,110 193,839 

   

7 Ratio of financing costs to the net revenue stream 

This indicator identifies the trend in the cost of capital (interest on borrowing and other long term 

obligation costs net of investment income) against the net revenue stream. 

 2017/18 

Estimated 

% 

2018/19 

Estimated 

% 

2019/20 

Estimated 

% 

2020/21 

Estimated 

% 

2021/22 

Estimated 

% 

General Fund 8.73 7.94 9.29 10.99 11.85 

HRA 39.42 39.84 39.60 39.11 38.01 
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8 Impact on Council Tax and Rents from prudential borrowing 
 

 This is an indicator of affordability that shows the impact of capital investment decisions on Council 

Tax and housing rent levels.  

 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

Impact on Council Tax      

Borrowing Amount  £6.509m £1.055m £1.328m £2.010m £2.096m 

Planned Prudential 

Borrowing  

£2.86 £6.87 £8.64 £13.08 £13.65 

Impact on Weekly 

Rents 

     

Borrowing Amount  £4.119m £0.275m 0 0 0 

Planned Prudential 

Borrowing  

£0.31 £0.02 0 0 0 

 

9 Interest rate exposures 

This indicator is set to control the Council’s exposure to interest rate risk  

 Upper Limit 

Variable Interest 

Rate 

Upper Limit 

Fixed Interest 

Rate 

 

 

 

2017/2018  45% 100%  

2018/2019 45% 100%  

2019/2020 45% 100%  

2020/2021 45% 100%  

2021/2022 45% 100%  

 

10 Maturity Structure of Borrowing - Amount of projected borrowing that is fixed rate maturing in 

each period 

 This indicator is designed to control against the Council having large concentrations of fixed rate 

debt that need to be replaced over a relatively short period of time. This ensures that the Council 

does not find itself in a position of having to replace a large proportion of its debt at a time when 

interest rates are adverse or uncertain 
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 Lower Limit 

% 

 Upper Limit 

% 

Forecast Position 

at 31 March 2019 

% 

Under 12 months 0  20 2.14 

12 months and within 24 

months 

0  20 0.85 

24 months and within 5 

years 

0  40 1.70 

5 years and within 10 

years 

0  40 16.49 

10 years and above 0  90 78.82 

 

11 Upper limit for principal sums invested for periods longer than 365 days 

The purpose of this indicator is to control the Council’s exposure to the risk of incurring losses by 

seeking early repayment of its investments.  The limits on the long-term principal sum invested to 

final maturities beyond the period end will be. 

Year Limit of investments maturing 

beyond the year end 

2017/2018  £10m 

2018/2019 £10m 

2019/2020 £10m 

2020/2021 £10m 

2021/2022 £10m 

 

 

 


